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Welcome: This list features books, manuscripts and ephemera acquired since the publication of our previous antiquarian 
catalogue, Number 67, and our latest Lawbook Exchange publications. Images of these items are available on our website, or will 
be soon. 
Front Cover Image:  Letters and Other Items Sent to G. & C. Merriam, 1838-1869. (two examples) Item 37. 
Rear Cover Image:  Garden and Orchard Robberies. Item 9. 

 
Recent Antiquarian Acquisitions 

 
Dictionary of Roman Law and Legislation 

 
1.  Agustin, Antonio [1517-1586]. 
Orsino, Fulvio [1529-1600], Editor. 
De Legibus et Senatusconsultis Liber: Cum Notis Fuluii Ursini, 
Multo Quam Antea Emendatius, Additis Etiam Locorum 
Quorundam Notis. Cum Duobus Indicibus Locupletissimis. Lyons: 
Apud Franciscum Fabrum, 1592. [viii], 272, [7] pp. Leaves 
in gatherings H and I (pp. 113-144) bound out of order. 
Quarto (9-1/2" x 6-1/2"). 
 
Contemporary limp vellum. Moderate soiling, spine 
darkened, a few tiny wormholes, vellum beginning to crack 
through pastedowns. Title page printed in red and black, 
attractive woodcut head-pieces, tail-pieces and decorated 
initials. Toning, faint dampstaining and occasional worming 
to margins, internally clean. $950.     
 
* Third edition. Agustin, a Spanish cleric and jurist, was 
Archbishop of Tarragona. He was a leading member of the group 
of antiquarians in mid-sixteenth century Rome who were involved 
in the study of ancient Roman institutions. First published in 1583, 
De Legibus is a dictionary of Roman law with an emphasis on 
legislation. A durable work, its fourth and final edition was issued 
in 1694. Adams, A Catalogue of Books Printed on the Continent of Europe 
A2232. 
  

Three Scarce Titles by Alciati, 
Including a Collection of Consilia Relating to Dueling 

 
2.  Alciati, Andrea [1492-1550].   
In Digestorum Seu Pandectarum Librum XII qui De Rebus Creditis 
Primus est, Rubric. Si Certum Petatur, Commentarius: Longe 
Doctissimus Atque Utilissimus: Una cum Vocum ac Rerum Toto hoc 
in Libro Notabilium Indice Diligentissimo. Lyons: Apud Iacobum 
Giunta, 1546. 387, [21] pp.  
[Bound with] 
Alciati, Andrea. 
Parerga: Andreae Alciati Iurisconsulti Mediolanensis 
PARERGON Iuris Libri Tres, Cum Argumentis Capitum in 
Eosdem, & Indice Vocum, Rerum, Auctoritatum, & Locorum 
Notatu Dignorum. Lyons: Apud Jacobum Giunctam, 1539. 
[xxxii], 190 pp. 
[And] 
Alciati, Andrea. 
De Singulari Certamine Liber: Eiusdem Consilium in Materia 
Duelli, Exceptum ex Libro Quinto Responsorum. Lyons: Apud 
Theobaldum Paganum, 1545. 111, [1] pp. 
 
Octavo (6-1/4" x 4-1/4"). Contemporary limp vellum with 
lapped edges, early hand-lettered titles to spine, top edge 
and front cover, ties lacking. Light soiling, rubbing to 

extremities with minor wear around spine ends and corners, 
vellum just beginning to crack through pastedowns. 
Attractive woodcut printer devices, colophons and 
decorated initials. Toning and light browning in places, early 
owner initials to title page of first title, interior otherwise 
clean. $4,500.  
 
* Fourth, second and third editions respectively. The first title is a 
commentary on the Digest, Book XII, Title 1: "Things Credited 
Giving Rise to Fixed Claims and the Condictio." Parergon is a 
collection of "thought pieces" on miscellaneous topics in Roman 
law. The final volume is a collection of consilia on matters relating 
to dueling. It is derived from his Responsa, a multi-part collection of 
consilia on different topics. All editions of these titles are scarce. 
Digestorum: OCLC locates 3 copies; Parerga: OCLC locates 6 copies. 
Both of these imprints not listed in Adams, Roberts or the British 
Museum Catalogue; Singulari: OCLC locates 3 copies of this edition. 
Pazzaglini & Hawks, Consilia A-9. 
  

“Has Always Been 
Regarded as a Book of Great Authority” 

 
3.  Ayliffe, John [1676-1732].   
Parergon Juris Canonici Anglicani, Or, A Commentary By Way of 
Supplement to the Canons and Constitutions of the Church of 
England: Not Only from the Books of the Canon and Civil Law, But 
Likewise from the Statute and Common Law of this Realm: 
Whereunto is Prefix'd, by Way of Introduction, First, A Brief 
Account of the Canon-Law in General; How and from Whence it 
Had Its Rise and Beginning in the Church; And How it Advanced 
Itself, By the Subtlety of the Romish Clergy, After the Seat of the 
Roman Empire was Removed to Constantinople, And Barbarism had 
Invaded the Politer Nations of Europe. Secondly, The Reader has 
Also Here a Particular of the Books Wherein this Law was written: 
With the Several Authors Names, the Respective Times Wherin They 
Compiled Them, And the Best Commentators Theron: With Many 
Other Curious and Historical Remarks on the Law, &c. London: 
Printed for Thomas Osborne, 1734. [ii]-iv [i.e. v], iii-xlii, [2], 
552, [22] pp. Folio (13-1/2" x 8-1/2"). 
Contemporary calf, rebacked in period style, raised bands 
and lettering piece to spine, endpapers renewed. Some 
edgewear and minor scuffing to boards, corners bumped 
and somewhat worn. Occasional faint dampstaining to 
edges of text block. Ex-library. Small (and faint) later library 
stamp to foot of title page and first index leaf. $850. 
 
* Second edition. Ayliffe wrote this book when he was a 
practitioner in the ecclesiastical courts. It was originally a set of 
notes for private reference. He expanded these into a book, he 
says, "not only with a design of doing some service to my country, 
by illustrating the force and practice of the Canon Law, as far as it 
has been received, and is now observ'd  among Englishmen, but 
also with a purpose of exposing the errors and Superstition of the 
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Romish Church" (Introduction, xxxvi). Holdsworth, who discusses 
this book at length, notes that it "clearly expressed and well 
arranged" and has "has always been regarded as a book of great 
authority": History of English Law XII:612. Sweet & Maxwell, A 
Legal Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 1:177 (3) 
  

“Supplies a Chasm in the Printed Year Books” 
 
4.  Bellew(e), Richard, Compiler.   
Les Ans du Roy Richard le Second Collect' Ensemble' Hors de les 
Abridgments de Statham, Fitzherbert et Brooke. London: 
Imprinted by Robert Robertson, T. Dunne, Th. Hauylande, 
Ia. Bowring, And Th. Moris, 1585. [viii], 326 [i.e. 342], [6] 
pp. title page is a high-quality bound-in facsimile. Octavo 
(6" x 4-1/2"). 
 
Contemporary calf, blind frames to boards, raised bands to 
spine, ties lacking. Some rubbing to extremities with wear to 
spine ends and corners, faint staining to boards, joints just 
starting at head, front free endpaper lacking, crack to text 
block near rear hinge, corners lacking from three leaves with 
negligible loss to text. Toning to text, faint dampstaining in 
a few places. Early annotations to rear endleaves and a few 
text leaves, later owner signature (of A.J. Robinson, dated 
1917) to verso of front cover, interior otherwise clean. $500. 
 
* First edition (one of 3 imprints issued in 1585). As Wallace notes, 
this alphabetical abridgement of a Year Book of Richard II 
covering the Courts of King's Bench and Common Pleas from 
1378 to 1400 "supplies a chasm in the Year Books." OCLC locates 
12 copies of this edition (all imprints). Wallace, The Reporters (1882) 
82. Beale, A Bibliography of Early English Law Books R478. 
  

Produced by the American Socialist Party 
 
5.  Benson, Allan L. [1871-1940].   
The Usurped Power of the Courts. [New York]: Pearson 
Publishing Co., 1911 (?). 64 pp. Stapled pamphlet. Light 
shelfwear, browning, some discoloration to margins of 
wrappers. $95. 
 
* Reprinted from the August, September, October, November and 
December issues of Pearson's Magazine for 1911 and sold by the 
American Socialist Party. 
  

The First American Edition of 
Blackstone's Commentaries, With a Subscriber 

List Featuring John Adams and Other Leaders of 
Colonial America 

 
6.  Blackstone, William [1723-80]. 
Commentaries on the Laws of England. In Four Books. Re-Printed 
From the British Copy, Page for Page with the Last Edition. 
America [Philadelphia]: Robert Bell, 1771-2. Four volumes 
housed in recent cloth slipcases. 22-page subscriber list. 
Octavo (8-3/4" x 5-1/2").  
 
Uniform contemporary sheep, raised bands, black-stamped 
volume numbers and lettering pieces to spines. Some 
rubbing and minor staining to boards and extremities, 
corners bumped, small chip to head of Volume 2, some 
worming to spines of Volumes 2 and 3, a few joints and 

hinges starting. Bookseller ticket of Philadelphia bookseller 
John Dunlap to each front pastedown. Early owner 
signature, Sinnickson, of Salem, New Jersey, a descendant 
of one of the subscribers, to front free endpapers. Light 
browning, light foxing or dampspotting in places, internally 
clean. A very nice unsophisticated copy. Desirable. $15,000. 
 
* First issue of the first American edition. This is both a highly 
significant edition for American lawyers and a landmark in the 
history of American publishing. The most influential publication in 
the history of modern Anglo-American law, Blackstone's 
Commentaries was based on a course of lectures delivered at Oxford 
University. Because they were not intended for aspiring 
practitioners, they described general principles rather than practical 
specifics. Sensitive to the systematizing trends of the day and the 
prestige of the natural sciences, he described the common law as 
an intricate, well-designed system akin to Newton's mechanistic 
universe. It remained the standard legal textbook in America into 
the late nineteenth century and was the primary, or only, book 
studied by hundreds of self-taught lawyers, such as Abraham 
Lincoln.  
 Volume I contains four pages of advertisements and a 
prospectus for this edition (addressed "To the American World"), 
Volume III includes the rare prospectus "To the Encouragers of 
Literature" tipped-in to the leaf preceding the title page 
announcing the publication of An Interesting Appendix to Blackstone's 
Commentaries, Volume IV has the tipped-in advertisement leaf, 
often not present, for Ferguson's Essay on the History of Civil Society 
as well as a twenty-two-page subscriber list that includes John 
Adams, John Jay, John Dickinson, several colonial governors and 
many other leading merchants, judges and military officers of 
colonial America. Eller, The William Blackstone Collection in the Yale 
Law Library 80. 
  

1902 “Facebook” of Maine 
Lawyers and Judges that Includes Two Female 

Attorneys 
 
7.  Bowler, E[rnest] C[onstant].   
An Album of the Attorneys of Maine, With a Portrait and Brief 
Record of the Life of Each. Bethel, ME: News Publishing 
Company, 1902. (27 x 21 cm.) vii, 9-316 pp. Portraits. 
 
Morocco-stamped cloth, gilt titles to front board and spine, 
all edges gilt, patterned endpapers. Light rubbing to 
extremities. A few cracks to text block leaving some 
gatherings loose, internally fresh. $250. 
 
* This volume, which includes a section devoted to judges, 
includes two female attorneys: Helen A. Knowlton, who practiced 
in Rockland, and Belle Ashton Leavitt, who practiced in Sanford. 
  

Handsome First  
Edition of Bouvier's Institutes of American Law 

 
8.  Bouvier, John [1787-1851].  
Institutes of American Law. Philadelphia : R.E. Peterson, 1851. 
Four volumes. Octavo (9-3/4" x 6-1/2").  
 
Recent period-style quarter calf over cloth, raised bands and 
lettering piece to spine, endpapers renewed. Toning, 
occasional light foxing, internally clean. $2,500. 
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* First edition. Bouvier, a French-born Philadelphia jurist is best 
known for his Law Dictionary (1839). The Institutes of American Law 
was his other major achievement. Extensively notated and indexed, 
it covers federal and state law and is arranged according to 
Pothier's system into six books: law and government, persons, 
things, wrongs, remedies, equity. He covers a variety of topics 
ranging from the nature of law, sovereignty and civil rights to bills 
of exchange, property and remedies. It was well received and 
widely praised by the leading jurists of the time. Cohen, Bibliography 
of Early American Law 5372.    
  

Robbers in the Garden 
 
9.  [Broadside]. 
Lowton Association for the Prosecution of Felons. 
Garden and Orchard Robberies. [Lowton]: Malley, Printer, 
Leigh, 31 August 1825. 15-1/4" x 9-1/2" broadside. 
 
Toning, light edgewear with a few minor chips, some 
toning, faint fold lines, torn fold carefully mended on verso 
with archival tape. An interesting item. $350. 
 
* "Whereas a New and Important act passed last Session of 
Parliament has now made it Transportation to rob Gardens or 
Orchards... [the] the Lowton Association for the Prosecution of 
Felons... give this public notice that we are determined to put the 
law in full force.... And we do hereby give this further notice that 
we do offer a reward of TWO GUINEAS.... Possibly an early 
example of neighborhood watch, this association reflects the 
economic and social turmoil in the greater Manchester area during 
the 1820s.  
  

1843 Denunciation of Capital Punishment 
 
10.  Budington, William I[ves] [1815-1879].   
Capital Punishment: A Discourse, Occasioned by the Murder of the 
Late  Warden of the Mass. State Prison, Delivered in the Meeting 
House of the First Parish, Charlestown. Boston: Press of T.R. 
Marvin, 1843. 32 pp. Octavo (8-1/4" x 5-1/4"). 
 
Disbound stab-stitched pamphlet. Faint vertical crease 
through center. Light foxing to a few leaves, internally clean. 
$150. 
 
* Charlestown State Prison warden Charles Lincoln was fatally 
stabbed by inmate Abner Rogers. Budington's sermon preceded 
the trial. He assumed Rogers would be convicted and sentenced to 
death. He argued against this course with a sermon that blends 
theology with sociology and criminology. In then end Rogers was 
found to be delusional. The case of Commonwealth v. Rogers 
(1844) established a new standard for exculpation by reason of 
insanity. OCLC locates 8 copies, 1 in a law library (Harvard). 
Sabin, A Dictionary of Books Relating to America 8967.  
  

Plan for NYU Law School 
 
11.  Butler, Benjamin F. [1795-1858].  
Plan For the Organization of a Law Faculty and For a System of 
Instruction in Legal Science, In the University of the City of New 
York. New York: Printed at the University Press, 1835 xiii, 
40 pp. Octavo (8-1/2" x 5-1/2).  
 
 

Stab-stitched pamphlet in printed wrappers. Some wear to 
spine ends and corners, rear wrapper just starting to detach 
at ends, faint dampspotting to text, internally clean. A nice 
copy. $250. 
 
* Butler, an attorney who practiced in New York City and Albany, 
was United States Attorney-General under President Jackson 
(1833-1838). A leading member of the bar, he was held in high 
regard by James Kent. A scholarly man, he was interested in legal 
pedagogy and the "scientific" study of law. He was invited to 
organize a law department for the University of the City of New 
York, which is now New York University. The department opened 
in 1838 and Butler was as its leading professor for several years. 
Cohen, Bibliography of Early American Law 8599. 
  

Owned by a Prominent  
Member of the California Bar 

 
12.  [California]. 
Haymond, Creed [1836-1893], Chairman, Code 
Commission.   
The Civil Code of the State of California. Sacramento: T.A. 
Springer, State Printer, 1872. xcvi, 767 pp. Octavo (9" x 5-
3/4"). 
 
Original law sheep, red and black lettering pieces to spine. 
Some edgewear, boards, which are slightly bowed, re-
attached with cloth tape, front board loose. Toning, faint 
dampstaining in a few places. Owner signature of Emanuel 
S. Heller to front pastedown, internally clean. $100. 
 
* First edition of the California Civil Code. This copy belonged to 
Emanuel S. Heller, a notable member of the California Bar and the 
founder of the important San Francisco firm Heller, Ehrman, 
White & McAuliffe. Babbitt, Hand-List of Legislative Sessions and 
Session Laws 26.    
  

Rare Italian Treatise on Natural Law 
 
13.  Caputi, Nicola. 
Elementi del Diritto di Natura e Delle Genti. Bari: Libreria e 
Stamperia Capasso, 1840. [iv], 179, [8] pp. Octavo (8" x 4-
3/4"). 
 
Handsome quarter calf over patterned boards, gilt fillets and 
title to spine, marbled endpapers. Light rubbing to 
extremities, occasional foxing, small owner inkstamp to title 
page, internally clean. A handsome copy of a rare title. $850. 
 
* Only edition. This interesting treatise on the elements of natural 
law by a cleric and seminary instructor was published during the 
politically fertile period between the Congress of Vienna and the 
Revolutions of 1848. It is divided into two books. The first deals 
with individual rights and responsibilities and addresses such 
topics as law, religion, contracts, marriage, trade and gambling. The 
second part addresses political matters, principally international 
law, sovereignty, and the laws of war. No copies located on 
OCLC. KVK locates 2 copies, both in Italy. Not in the British 
Museum Catalogue. 
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Land Tenure and Eminent Domain 
 
14.  Chatard, Rt. Rev. F.S.   
Tenure of Land and Eminent Domain: A Lecture Before the Leonine 
Union, Of Indianapolis, October 3, 1887. 
Indianapolis: Carlon & Hollenbeck, 1887. 22 pp. Octavo (9" 
x 6"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in printed wrappers. Light soiling, 
some chipping to edges, wrappers just beginning to detach 
at foot. Light toning to text, faint early owner signature to 
head of front wrapper, internally clean. $95. 
 
* OCLC locates 3 copies, none in a law library.  
  

Handsome Spanish-Castilian 
Edition of the Consolato del Mare 

 
15.  [Consolato del Mare].  
Capmany y de Monpalau, Antonio de [1742-1813], 
Translator and Editor.   
Codigo de las Costumbres Maritimas de Barcelona: Hasta Aqui 
Vulgarmente Llamado Libro del Consulado. Nuevamente Traducido 
al Castellano con el Texto Lemosin Restituido a Su Original 
Integridad y Pureza; e Ilustrado con Varios Apendices, Glosarios y 
Observaciones Historicas. Publicase por  Disposicion y a Expensas de 
la Real Junta y Consulado de Comercio de la Misma Ciudad, Baxo 
la Direccion de la General y Suprema del Reyno. Madrid: En la 
Imprenta de Don Antonio de Sancha, 1791. Two volumes. 
Main text in parallel columns. Quarto (10" x 8"). 
 
Contemporary mottled sheep, gilt spines with raised bands 
and lettering pieces, blind rules to boards, marbled 
endpapers, rouged edges. Light rubbing to extremities, a few 
minor scratches and scuffs to boards, corners bumped, 
boards slightly bowed, minor wormholes to spine of 
Volume II. Attractive large copperplate title vignettes and 
head pieces. Toning, faint dampstaining in a few places, 
internally clean. A handsome copy. $4,500. 
 
* Only edition. Text in Spanish with parallel translation in Catalan. 
Volume II, a collection of related historical texts on maritime and 
commercial law, is entitled: Apendice a las Costumbres Maritimas del 
Libro del Consulado: Contiene una Coleccion de Leyes y Estatutos... A 
landmark in the development of maritime law, the Consolato del 
Mare was first published in Barcelona in 1484. A digest of the law 
and practice commonly followed by the commercial judges in the 
chief ports around the Mediterranean, it became a maritime 
common law of the Mediterranean and a foundation for 
subsequent European maritime laws and customs. It circulation 
was widest in Italy, especially among the Venetians, but it was also 
influential in Western Europe. In addition to maritime law, it 
contains a great deal of information about the day-to-day 
operations of a ship and practical advice on seafaring. The second 
volume includes the Rhodian laws and the path-breaking 
Barcelona Ordinances of 1484, which codified the practice of 
marine insurance, a field first established in the Spanish kingdoms. 
Capmany, a native of Barcelona, was a former soldier and member 
of the Madrid Royal Academy of History. He wrote several 
respected works on the Spanish language and the history of 
Barcelona. British Museum Catalogue (Compact Edition) 4:1188.   
  

 

1599 Venetian Edition of the Consolato del Mare 
 
16.  [Consolato del Mare].   
Ca da Mosto, Alvise [1432-1488]. 
Il Consolato Del Mare. Nel Quale si Comprendono Tutti Gli 
Statuti, & Ordini, Disposti da Gli Antichi, Per Ogni Caso di 
Mercantia & Di Navigare: Cosi a Beneficio di Marinari, Come di 
Mercanti, & Patroni di Nave, & Navilii: Con l'Aggiunta delle 
Ordinationi Sopra l'Armate di Mare, Sicurta Entrate, Uscite; & 
Con Il Portolano del Mare. Di nuouo con Quella piu Accurrata 
Diligentia, Che s'e Potuto Corretto, & Ristampato. Con una Nuova 
Tavola de i Capitoli. Venice: Appresso L. Spineda, 1599. [xvi], 
232; [4], 37 [i.e. 74] pp. The second part, Il Portolano del Mare, 
has title page and separate foliation. Quarto (7-1/2" x 6"). 
 
Contemporary vellum, spine repaired, pastedowns renewed, 
ties lacking. Minor edgewear, light soiling and a few stains to 
boards, which are slightly bowed. Attractive woodcut head-
pieces, tail-pieces and decorated initials. Light toning, minor 
worming in a few places with negligible loss to text.  Early 
owner siganture to title page, contemporary underlining and 
check marks to a few leaves, interior otherwise clean. An 
appealing copy. $3,500. 
 
* Later edition. A landmark in the development of maritime law, 
the Consolato del Mare was first published in Barcelona in 1484. Il 
Portolano del Mare, an appendix, is usually attributed to Alvise Ca da 
Mosto, a Venetian navigator who made two voyages to Guinea in 
the service of Portugal's Prince Henry the Navigator. Adams, 
Catalogue of Books Printed on the Continent of Europe, 1501-1600 C2538.  
  

Very Scarce Conveyancing Guide 
From the Library of Sir Frederick Pollock 

 
17.  [Conveyancing].   
The Compleat Clark, And Scriveners Guide: Containing Exact 
Draughts and Presidents of All Manner of Assurances and 
Instruments Now in use; As they Were Penned and Perfected by 
Divers Learned Judges, Eminent Lawyers, And Great Conveyancers, 
Both Ancient and Modern. Whereunto is Also Added a Concordance 
of Years, From the Time of King Richard the Third Untill This 
Present; Very Usefull for Conveyancers and Others. With an Exact 
Alphabeticall Table, Whereby Any of the Said Presidents May be 
Easily Found Out. London: Printed by T.R. for H. Twyford, 
1655. [viii], 664, [16] pp. Quarto (8-1/2" x 6-1/2"). 
 
Contemporary calf, blind rules to boards, recently rebacked 
in period style with raised bands and lettering piece, early 
hand-lettered title to fore-edge, pastedowns lacking. 
Moderate rubbing to extremities with wear to corners, a few 
minor scuffs to boards. Early armorial bookplate and 
armorial bookplate of Sir Frederick Pollock with the note 
"Lincolns Inn 1886" in his hand to verso of front board, "F. 
Pollock 1886" to head of title page. Attractive woodcut 
head-pieces. Toning to text, browning and light foxing in 
places. Early signature (of John Byeth) to title page and 
head of preface, interior otherwise clean. A very scarce title 
with an appealing association. $1,250. 
 
 



 5

* First edition. This scarce book is a fine guide to the state of 
conveyancing during the mid-seventeenth century. This was a 
fairly successful work; its final edition, the fifth, was published in 
1683. Sir Frederick Pollock [1845-1937], one of the greatest British 
judges and legal scholars of his day. His treatises on contracts, 
jurisprudence the common law and other subjects did much to 
clarify and systematize English law. Several of these were standard 
texts that went through several editions. He is also remembered 
for his collaboration with F.W. Maitland on The History of English 
Law Before the Time of Edward I and his correspondence with Oliver 
Wendell Holmes, which was published posthumously as The 
Holmes-Pollock Letters. OCLC locates 2 copies of the first edition. 
Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 
1:480 (16).  
  

Scarce Sixteenth-Century 
Collection of Legal Maxims 

 
18.  Cotta, Catelliano [1484-1553]. 
[Angleberme, Jean Pyrrhus].   
Ex Variis Utriusque Iuris Doctoribus Collecta: Opus Multiplici 
Eruditione Refertum, ac Postremo ab Ipso Autore & Recognitum & 
Auctum. Venice: Ad Candentis Salamandrae Insigne, 1572. 
[xxxii], 749, [41] pp. Octavo (6" x 4"). 
 
Contemporary limp vellum with speckled vellum spine, 
hand-lettered title, lapped edges, ties and front free 
endpaper lacking. Some soiling and light edgewear, a few 
tiny cracks to backstrip, vellum just beginning to crack 
through near head of front pastedown. Attractive woodcut 
printer device and decorated initials. Soiling and inkspatters 
to title page and a few preliminaries, short ink lines to 
margins in a few places, interior otherwise fresh. $1,500. 
 
* Later edition. This is a collection of legal maxims in Roman and 
canon law with extensive commentary. It was first published in 
Paris in 1544; its last edition in Lyons in 1573. The dedicatory 
epistle by Angleberme (Ioannes Pyrrhus) is dated 1545. OCLC 
locates 4 copies of this edition in the United States (at the Library 
of Congress, the Newberry Library, St. Bonaventure University 
and the University of Kansas). Other copies located at the Library 
of Congress and Harvard Law School. This edition not in Adams, 
which lists imprints from 1545 and 1573.  
  

A Famous Image from the “Monkey Trial” 
 
19.  Darrow, Clarence [1857-1938]. 
Bryan, William Jennings [1860-1925]. 
[Scopes Trial].   
[5" x 4-1/2" Black-and-White Photograph of Darrow and Bryan at 
the Scopes Trial]. Image mounted to thick card stock with 
caption. $50. 
 
* This famous photograph shows Darrow and Bryan in friendly 
conversation in shirtsleeves during a pause in the trial   
  

The First Treatise on Virginia Criminal Law 
 
20.  Davis, J.A.G. [1801-1840]. 
A Treatise on Criminal Law, with an Exposition of the Office and 
Authority of Justices of the Peace in Virginia; Including Forms of 
Practice. Philadelphia: C. Sherman & Co. Printers, 1838. viii, 
660, [1] pp. Octavo (9" x 5-1/2").  

Recent period-style quarter calf over cloth, blind fillets and 
lettering piece to spine, endpapers renewed. Toning, light 
foxing. Early owner signature to front endleaf, interior 
otherwise clean. A handsomely bound copy of a scarce title. 
$750. 
 
* Only edition. Written by a lawyer who was a professor of law at 
the University of Virginia, this is the first treatise devoted solely to 
Virginia criminal law.  As fate would have it, Davis died from a 
gunshot wound delivered by a UVA student he was trying to arrest 
(under his authority as a university officer). Cohen, Bibliography of 
Early American Law 3771.  
  

Law School vs. Law Office 
 
21.  Dwight, Theodore W. [1822-1892].   
Education in Law Schools in the City of New York Compared with 
That Obtained in Law Offices: A Lecture Delivered to the Students 
of Columbia College Law School, On Monday Evening, February 7, 
1876. New York: John F. Trow & Son, Printers, 1876. 27 
pp. Octavo (9" x 5-3/4"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in printed wrappers, light soiling, 
front cover detached, rear cover starting. "Received from 
Theo. W. Dwight/ March 16 1876" to head of title page, 
underlining to a few passages. $100. 
 
* Only edition. The starting point of this lecture is a running 
debate about an 1860 New York statute that automatically 
admitted law school graduates to practice in the state without 
taking an examination administered by a bar association. Dwight 
defends this statute and goes on to argue for the merits of formal 
legal education. OCLC locates 10 copies. 
  

Why Should I Study the Law? 
 
22.  Edwards, Charles [1797-1868].  
Incentives to Study the Law: A Lecture Delivered (By Request) Before 
the Law Association of the City of New-York. New York?: S.n., 
N.d. 27 pp. Octavo (8-1/2" x 5").  
 
Disbound stab-stitched pamphlet, light foxing, internally 
clean. Quite scarce. $150. 
 
* Only edition. Edwards, a New York attorney and author, is best 
known for his popular Juryman's Guide (1831). Cohen, Bibliography of 
Early American Law 8610.  
  

“Much Esteemed” by American Lawyers 
 
23.  Espinasse, Isaac [1758-1834].  
A Digest of the Law of Actions at Nisi Prius. Dublin: Printed for 
H. Chamberlaine, E. Lynch [et al.], 1790. Two volumes in 
one. Star-paged to 1789 London edition. Octavo (8" x 5").  
 
Contemporary calf, rebacked in period style with blind 
fillets and original lettering piece, endpapers renewed (with 
eighteenth century paper). Faint dampstaining to most of 
text, negligible minor loss to a few pages due to sticking due 
to moisture, internally clean. $450. 
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* First Dublin edition, a reissue of the first edition, London 1789. 
Holdsworth says this was the standard treatise published between 
those of Buller and Selwyn. Marvin says it was "much esteemed" 
by American lawyers. OCLC locates 9 copies of this imprint in 
North American Libraries, the ESTC locates 1 copy in the British 
Isles (at the British Library). Holdsworth, History of English Law 
XIII:460. Marvin, Legal Bibliography (1847) 298. Sweet & Maxwell, 
A Legal Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 1:335 (5).                               

Consilia by a Humanist 
Advisor to Pope Clement VII 

 
24.  Ferretti, Giulio [1480-1547].   
Consilia et Tractatus Quorum Tabulam Secunda Pagina Indicat. 
Cum Summariis, & Copiosissimo Omnium Materium Indice, Nunc 
Primum in Lucem Veniunt. Venice: Apud Avantium, 1562. [iv], 
48, 219, [1] ff. Main text in parallel columns. Quarto (8-1/2" 
x 6-1/2").  
 
Contemporary limp vellum with lapped edges, hand-lettered 
title to spine. Some darkening to spine, minor chipping to 
head, a few small cracks along joints, hinges reinforced, 
vellum just beginning to crack through pastedowns, partial 
crack to text block between front endleaf and title page, a 
few other partial cracks elsewhere. Some toning, faint 
dampstaining in a few places, internally clean. $2,950. 
 
* Only edition. Ferretti was a member of the College of 
Jurisconsults during the papacy of Clement VII [1478-1534]. This 
volume collects 31 of his canon-law consilia (analyses of disputed 
legal points, usually submitted by a judge). This volume was 
reissued in 1563. OCLC locates 3 copies of this imprint, 5 of the 
1563 reissue. Copies located in North America at UC-Berkeley, 
which has the 1562 imprint, and the Library of Congress and 
University of Illinois, which have the 1563 imprint, and Harvard 
Law School, which has both. Not in Pazzaglini and Hawks. 
Censimento Nazionale delle Edizioni Italiane del XVI Secolo (EDIT16) 
CNCE 18857.  
  

Debating the Fugitive Slave Law 
 
25.  [Fugitive Slave Law]. 
Senate, United States.   
Proceedings of the United States Senate, On the Fugitive Slave Bill--
the Abolition of the Slave-Trade in the District of Columbia, --And 
the Imprisonment of Free Colored Seamen in the Southern Ports: 
With the Speeches of Messrs. Davis, Winthrop and Others. 
[Washington] Press of T.R. Marvin, [1850]. 68 pp. Octavo 
(9" x 5-3/4"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in printed wrappers. Faint vertical 
crease through center, light soiling, some wear to spine ends 
and corners, wrappers somewhat loose, toning to text. Ex-
library. Small stamp to foot of p. 1. A decent copy. $95.  
  

Advice for Elizabethan Law Students, 
A Copy From the Library of Sir Frederick Pollock 

 
26.  Fulbeck(e), William [1560-1603].  
A Direction or Preparative to the Study of the Law: Wherein is 
Shewed, What Things Ought to be Observed and Used of Them That 
Are Addicted to the Study of the Law, And What on the Contrary 
Part Ought to be Eschewed and Avoyded. London: Printed for 

the Company of Stationers, 1620. [iv], 95 ff. Octavo (6-1/4" 
x 4") 
 
Recent period-style quarter calf over marbled boards, 
lettering piece to spine, endpapers renewed. "F. Pollock/ 
Linc: Inn/ MD CCC XCI" in tiny hand to center of title 
page. Toning, light soiling to preliminaries. Occasional 
annotations in early hand to text, annotations in Pollock's 
hand to endleaves. $2,500. 
 
* Second edition. Fulbeck was a bencher at Gray's Inn. First 
published in 1600, his Direction or Preparative was intended as a vade 
mecum for aspiring law students. The first book of its kind, it offers 
a mix of practical information and advice on personal conduct. 
(For example, he advises students not to study at night "for when 
the stomach is full and stuffed with meat, the abundance of 
humours is carried to the head, where it sticketh for a time and 
layeth as it were a lump of lead upon the brain.") For the most part 
Fulbeck restricts his thoughts to rhetorical techniques, methods 
for preparing a case, recommended readings and other topics. 
Though often read for amusement, this treatise remains an 
incomparable guide to English legal education and the legal culture 
of the Inns of Court during the Elizabethan era. Sir Frederick 
Pollock [1845-1937] was one of the greatest British judges and 
legal scholars of his day. His treatises on contracts, jurisprudence 
the common law and other subjects did much to clarify and 
systematize English law. Several of these were standard texts that 
went through several editions. He is also remembered for his 
collaboration with F.W. Maitland on The History of English Law 
Before the Time of Edward I and his correspondence with Oliver 
Wendell Holmes, which was published posthumously as The 
Holmes-Pollock Letters. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the 
British Commonwealth 1:23 (19).  
  

A Distinguished Seventeenth-Century Dictionary 
 
27.  Gil de Castejon [fl. 1677].   
Alphabetum Juridicum, Canonicum, Civile, Theoricum, Practicum, 
Morale, Atque Politicum. Lyons: Sumptibus Petri Borde, 
Joannis & Petri Arnaud, 1683. Two volumes. Main text in 
parallel columns. Folio (14" x 9").  
 
Contemporary vellum, raised bands, attractive early hand-
lettered titles and shelf labels to spines. Some wear to edges, 
corners lightly bumped, a few inkstains to boards, which are 
slightly bowed, front joints cracked but secure, rear joints of 
each volume just starting at foot. Title pages printed in red 
and black, woodcut head-pieces, tail-pieces and decorated 
initials. Toning and foxing, internally clean. $2,950. 
 
* Second edition. Text mostly in Latin with occasional notes in 
Spanish. Gil de Castejon, a member of the Council of the Indies 
and the Council of Castile, published this important dictionary in 
1678. A work of great authority and a well-thumbed reference 
dealing with canon, Spanish and Roman law, it went through three 
subsequent editions, the last in 1738. It is a well-documented work 
that cites numerous authorities, including of Classical authors as 
well as experts on canon and Spanish law. Most of the entries are 
subdivided into several related topics. In each case Castejon offers 
a brief definition followed by lists of references that offer more 
detailed discussion.  
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All editions are scarce. OCLC locates 4 copies of the 1683 edition, 
1 in North America (at the University of Michigan Law School). 
Another copy located at the Library of Congress. Not in Camus, 
Roberts or the British Museum Catalogue. 
  

1489 Imprint of Gratian's  
Epoch-Making Decretals 

 
28.  [Gratian the Canonist (c. 1090-c. 1160)]. 
[Johannes Teutonicus (or Zeneka) (d.1253), Glossator]. 
[Bartolomeo da Brescia (d.1258),Glossator].  
[Decretum cum Apparatu Bartholomaei Brixiensis]. [Venice: 
Thomas de Blavis, de Alexandria, 6 February 1489]. [Also 
recorded as 1494]. 519 (of 520) ff. First leaf, a blank, 
lacking. Text in parallel columns surrounded by linear gloss. 
Collation: a-z12, x12, x8, A-S12, T8. Leaf a1, a blank, 
lacking. Binding errors: quire c misbound after leaves T2-7, 
which are misbound after quire y; T1/T8 in proper place. 
Quarto (9-1/2" x 7").  
 
Later vellum, lettering piece "1489" in early hand, speckled 
edges, endpapers renewed. Light soiling, some wear to 
extremities, boards slightly bowed, hinges just starting at 
ends, twentieth-century owner bookplate to front 
pastedown. Main text up to 44 lines, commentary up to 70 
lines. Printed throughout in red and black, red text in round 
Gothic type, black in pointed. Occasional initials added to 
guide-spaces in early hand, unobtrusive marginalia and 
underlining and marginalia in a few places, extensive notes 
to verso of final leaf. Edges trimmed just touching head-
lines of a few leaves. Light soiling to title page, faint 
dampstaining to a few leaves, rest of interior notably fresh. 
Ex-monastery library. Early shelf label to foot of spine, 
bookplates to front pastedown, "Cartusiae Montisbrachii" 
and ownership inscription to first text leaf. An appealing 
copy.  $6,500. 
 
* The Concordia Discordantia Canonum, or as it is better known, the 
Decretum Gratiani, is the cornerstone of modern canon law. The 
first work of its kind, it was compiled by Gratian, a Camaldolese 
monk, around 1140. Using the latest scholastic and juristic 
techniques from Bologna, he attempted to harmonize these 
disparate texts. Like the Corpus Juris Civilis in the study of the civil 
law, it became the basic text for the study of canon for many 
centuries. It is divided into three parts. The first contains 101 
distinctiones dealing with sources and topics. The second contains 36 
causae, which are subdivided into many quaestiones. Taken as a 
whole, the Decretum Gratiani addresses various aspects of church 
jurisdiction, offenses and legal proceedings, as well as 
administrative issues like baptism, feast days, confirmation and the 
consecration of churches. In the following century an extensive 
gloss was added by Teutonicus, a German prior living in Bologna. 
Known as the Glossa Ordinaria, it was later revised and enriched by 
another Bolognese prior, Bartholomew of Brescia. The gloss and 
its revisions become a standard feature of subsequent manuscripts 
and printings. Though never an official edition of canon law, it was 
a standard work for nearly 800 years until it was superseded in 
1918 by the Code of Canon Law (Codex Iuris Canonici). Most 
bibliographers believe that the first printed edition was published 
in Strassburg in 1471. There is some controversy concerning the 
present copy. The colophon is dated 6 February 1489. The size, 
format, collational signing and typographical appearance of the 
leaves is uniform throughout. However, some bibliographers, such 
as Goff, say the first four quires (a-d12) uses leaves from a 1486 

edition. Others, such as the BMC, say these quires could not have 
been printed before August 1493. The GW dates the whole of the 
edition to 1494, excluding only the 1486 sheets. Goff, Incunabula in 
American Libraries G379. Catalogue of Books Printed in the XVth 
Century Now in the British Museum (BMC) V:318. Gesamtkatalog der 
Wiegendrucke (GW) 11380. 
  

Handsome 1519 Pocket Edition of Gratian 
 
29.  Gratian, the Canonist.  
Decretum Aureum Divi Gratiani Cuius Titulus Talis est. Incipit 
Concord[ia] Discord[antia] Canon[um]. Paris: In Aedibus 
Francisci Regnault, [1519]. 412 ff. Text printed in red and 
black gothic type in parallel columns. Octavo (6" x 3-3/4").   
 
Contemporary blind-tooled calf, raised bands to spine, ties 
lacking, pastedowns taken from an earlier manuscript. 
Moderate rubbing to extremities, vertical creases near center 
of spine, corners bumped and lightly worn, a few cracks to 
text block. Pictorial title page printed in red and black, 
attractive crible initials, large Regnault colophon. Occasional 
annotations in early hand, toning and foxing in a few places, 
interior otherwise fresh. A handsome copy. $3,000. 
 
* OCLC locates 2 copies of this imprint, both in France. Not in 
Adams or The Canon Law Collection of the Library of Congress. 
  

The “Best Edition,”  
With “Excellent” Notes 

 
30.  Grotius, Hugo [1535-1645].  
The Rights of War and Peace, in Three Books: Wherein are 
Explained, The Law of Nature and Nations, and The Principal 
Points Relating to Government. Translated into English. To Which 
are Added, All the Large Notes of Mr. J. Barbeyrac. London: 
Printed for W. Innys [et al.], 1738. [iv], xxxvi, 817 pp. Folio 
(14" x 19").  
 
Recent period-style quarter calf over marbled boards, raised 
bands and lettering piece to spine, endpapers renewed. Faint 
crease through center of half-title, negligible dampwrinkling 
to edges in a few places, interior notable clean and bright. A 
notably handsome copy. $1,750.    
 
* First English edition with Barbeyrac's notes. Lowndes says this is 
the "best edition;" Marvin says Barbeyrac's notes are excellent. 
First published in Paris in 1625, The Rights of War and Peace 
established the system of modern public international law, based 
on the concept of "droit naturel," a morality-based law that 
superseded the personalities of individuals or nations. Grotius 
describes the situations in which war is a valid tool of law 
enforcement and outlines the principles of armed combat. Though 
based on Christian natural law, Grotius advanced the novel 
argument that his system would still be valid if it lacked a divine 
basis. In this regard he pointed to the future by moving 
international law in a secular direction. Lowndes, Bibliographer's 
Manual of English Literature (rev. ed.) III:950. Marvin, Legal 
Bibliography (1847) 353. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the 
British Commonwealth 1:595.                                                    
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Amendments to the U.S. Constitution 
Proposed in 1808 by Notable Connecticut Senator  

 
31.  Hillhouse, James [1754-1832].   
Propositions for Amending the Constitution of the United States. 
New Haven: Printed by Oliver Steele & Co., 1808. 31 pp. 
Octavo (9-1/4" x 5-3/4"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet, untrimmed edges. Light browning, 
most signatures unopened. A well-preserved copy. $75. 
 
* Second edition. Hillhouse, a prominent lawyer and real estate 
developer from New Haven, represented Connecticut in the U.S. 
House of Representatives (1791-1796) and Senate (1796-1810). 
Cohen, Bibliography of Early American Law 5874. 
  

Scarce Spanish Textbook on the 
Institutes with an Unusual Format 

 
32.  Jugla y Font, Antonio.   
Jus Civile Abbreviatum Redactum: Ad Definitiones, Distinctiones & 
Quaestiones, Clare & Breviter Definitas, & Singulos Institutionum, 
Seu Elementorum Justiniani Principis Libros, Ac Titulos, Breviter 
Atque Perspicue Persequentes, & Enucleantes. Valencia: Typis 
Francisci Burguete, 1775. [viii], 181 pp. Octavo (6" x 4"). 
 
Contemporary vellum, early hand-lettered title to spine. 
Some edgewear and light staining to boards, hinges just 
starting at ends, a few partial cracks to text block, minor 
worming to pastedowns. Early owner bookplate to front 
pastedown, light toning to text, internally clean. A nice copy 
of a scarce title. $1,250.  
 
* First edition. This is a textbook on Roman law based on the 
Institutes of Justinian. Each section is condensed into a few 
sentences arranged as a series of questions and answers. In many 
cases, these are followed by references. OCLC locates 1 copy of 
this edition in North America (at the Library of Congress) and 2 
copies worldwide of a 1796 edition (At UC-Berkeley Law Library 
and the Biblioteca Nacional, Madrid). Another copy dated 1785 
located at Harvard Law School. Palau, Manual del Librero 
Hispanoamericano 125855. 
  

Candid Image of Douglas and Bobby Kennedy 
 
33.  Kennedy, Robert F. [1925-1968]. 
Douglas William O. [1898-1980].   
[Candid 8" x 11" Black-and-White Photograph of Douglas and 
Kennedy on a Hiking Trail]. [New York: The Associated Press, 
1962]. Caption to lower margin, "Robert F. Kennedy" 
underlined and circled in ink, stamps and annotations to 
rear. $125. 
 
* The caption reads: "SE+ PORT ANGELES, WASH. Aug. 9--
KENNEDY OFF ON CAMPING TRIP--Atty. Gen. Robert F. 
Kennedy, left, and Supreme Court Justice William O. Douglas are 
shown crossing a bridge five miles up the Elwha River trail as they 
hike into the Olympic National Park. The Kennedy family and a 
party of friends left this morning and headed into one of America's 
most ruggedly beautiful areas on a four day camping trip."    

 
 
 

Kent’s Address to Yale’s 
Phi Beta Kappa Chapter 

 
34.  Kent, James [1763-1847].   
An Address Delivered at New Haven, Before the Phi Beta Kappa 
Society, September 13, 1831. New Haven: Printed by Hezekiah 
Howe, 1831. 48 pp. Octavo (8-1/2" x 5"). 
 
Disbound stab-stitched pamphlet. Foxing, faint vertical 
crease through center, internally clean. $75. 
 
* Kent, a founding member of Yale's Phi Beta Kappa chapter, 
discusses the merits of a classical education. Not in Cohen.   
  

Kent's Advice to Junior 
Members of the New York City Bar 

 
35.  Kent, James.   
An Address Delivered Before the Law Association of New York, 
October 21st, 1836. New York: G. & C. Carvill & Co., 1836. 
39 pp. Octavo (8-1/4" x 5-1/4"). 
 
Disbound stab-stitched pamphlet. Negligible light foxing, 
first gathering separated, a few other leaves loose, internally 
clean. $125. 
 
* Only edition. Kent delivered this address after his retirement 
from the bench, a time when he was quite active as a lecturer and 
the writing of his Commentaries on American Law. In this address he 
outlines the duties and responsibilities of the legal profession. 
Cohen, Bibliography of Early American Law 8562.  
  

An Interesting  
Perspective on Elizabethan England 

 
36.  Lambard(e), William [1536-1601].  
Eirenarcha, Or of the Office of the Iustices of the Peace, In Foure 
Bookes. Revised, Corrected, and Enlarged, In the Eighth Yeere of the 
Peaceable Raigne of Our Most Gracious King, Iames. London: 
Printed for the Companie of Stationers, 1614. [ii], 634, [83] 
pp. Four parts in one volume with continuous pagination. 
Title within typographical border. 
[Bound with] 
The Duties of Constables, Borsholders, Tythingmen, And Such Other 
Lowe and Lay Ministers of the Peace. Whereunto be Adioyned, the 
Severall Offices of Church Ministers and Churchwardens, and 
Overseers for the Poore, Surveyours of the Highwaies, and Distributors 
of the Provision Against Noysome Fowle and Vermine. London: 
Printed for the Companie of Stationers, 1614. [ii], 94 pp.  
Octavo (6-1/2" x 4-1/2"). Contemporary calf, blind rules to 
boards, raised bands to spine. Some rubbing to extremities, 
a few minor scuffs to boards, corners bumped, front joint 
just starting at head, pastedowns loose and edgeworn, pp. 
31-32 of Eirenarcha is a high-quality bound-in facsimile, later 
owner bookplate to verso of front board. Toning, faint 
dampstaining in a few places, some edgewear to margins of 
leaves in the first two gatherings, a few cracks to text block. 
Early annotations and underlining in a few places. A solid 
copy in an appealing contemporary binding. $450. 
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* Lambard, or Lambarde, a barrister and legal historian, was the 
keeper of records at the Rolls Chapel and the Tower of London. 
First published in 1581, Eirenarcha is esteemed for its 
comprehensive and systematic account of the organization of local 
government under the justices of the peace at the end of the 
sixteenth century. It was the standard authority for many years and 
often reprinted. Like many books of its kind, Eirenarcha offers 
fascinating insights into the society that produced it. This is 
evident in the detailed indictments for such offenses as murder via 
witchcraft, raping a child or maid (the age of distinction was ten), 
hearing a Catholic Mass, practicing usury and operating a bowling 
alley. First published in 1582, Duties of Constables is a companion 
work. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the British 
Commonwealth 1:229(43), 234 (9).  
  

Scarce Nineteenth-Century 
Law Book Catalogues and Related Items  

 
37.  [Legal Publishing]. 
[G. & C. Merriam]. 
[Letters and Other Items Sent to G. & C. Merriam, 1838-1869]. 
15 letters, 14 receipts, 5 advertisements, 2 business cards 
and 1 catalogue. 37 items in various formats from single 
leaves to four-page self-mailers, sizes range from 3” x 5” to 
8” x 10.” All with annotations by senders and recipients. 
Light wear to extremities, fold lines, some minor tears. A 
well-preserved collection of scarce items with an interesting 
association. $3,500. 
 
* Annotated with notes and letters, these items were sent by 
booksellers, publishers and individuals in Albany, NY, Boston, 
MA, Greenfield, MA, Keokuk, IA,  Milwaukee, WI, New York 
City, Philadelphia, PA, Rockford, IL, Salem, MA and Springfield, 
IL to G. & C. Merriam, the important Springfield, Massachusetts, 
publisher and bookseller. The letters are a combination of book 
orders and account statements. Other highlights are a notice from 
Crosby, Nichols & Co. listing rates and other information for 
advertisers in their principal publications: North American Review, 
Christian Examiner and the Law Reporter, a letter to Merriam from 
the Franklin County Book and Job Printing Establishment, which 
has a typographically rich advertisement on the recto and a 
Merriam business card.  Best known as the publisher 
  

Prospectus for Rockwell's  
Spanish and Mexican Law. 

 
38.  [Legal Publishing]. 
John S. Voorhies & Co. 
[Prospectus for John A. Rockwell's Compilation of Spanish and 
Mexican Law, in Relation to Mines, Ant Titles to Real Estate]. 
New York, 1852. Single sheet folded once to form two 
10" x 8" leaves. Prospectus to rectos, versos blank. Light 
shelfwear, a few minor creases. A remarkably well-
preserved item. $125. 
 
* This prospectus would have been folded, sealed, addressed 
and mailed to a potential buyer. It contains a description of 
the book and endorsements from periodicals and such 
notables as President Fillmore and Chief Justice Taney. Most 
of these latter endorsements are derived from letters to the 
publisher and were not reprinted elsewhere. 
  

 
 

Place Names in Anglo-Saxon Law 
 
39.  Leo, Heinrich. 
[Williams, B., Translator].   
Treatise on the Local Nomenclature of the Anglo-Saxons as 
Exhibited in the "Codex Diplomaticus Aevi Saxonici," Translated 
from the German with Additional Examples and Explanatory 
Notes. London: Edward Lumley, 1852. 20, xviii, [iv], 131 pp. 
Includes twenty-page publisher catalogue. 12mo. (7-3/4" x 
5"). 
 
Later buckram, gilt title to spine. Some rubbing to 
extremities, light foxing to a few leaves, internally clean. Ex-
library. Location number to foot of spine, bookplate to 
front pastedown. $150. 
 
* Only edition. This work is derived from John Martin Kemble's 
edition, originally published in 1839. Not in Sweet & Maxwell, 
which lists the German edition by Leo.  
  

Lieber Analyzes the Concept of Statehood 
 
40.  Lieber, Francis [1800-1872].  
The Ancient and the Modern Teacher of Politics: An Introductory 
Discourse to a Course of Lectures on the State. Delivered on the 10th 
of October, 1859, In the Law School of Columbia College. New 
York: S.n., 1860. 35 pp. Octavo (8-1/2" x 5-1/2"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in recent plain wrapper, some toning 
to text, mostly to margins, internally clean. $100. 
 
* Only edition. "In the course of lectures which has been confided 
to me, we shall inquire into the origin and necessity of the state 
and of its authority" (4). Not in Cohen.  
  

“Fragments” of Lieber’s Political Science 
 
41.  Lieber, Francis.  
Fragments of Political Science on Nationalism and Inter-Nationalism. 
New York: Charles Scribner & Co., 1868. 23 pp. Octavo (9-
1/2" x 6"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet. Light wear to edges, some toning to 
text, internally clean. $85. 
  

Lieber Compares Systems of Penology 
 
42.  Lieber, Francis.  
A Popular Essay on Subjects of Penal Law, And on Uninterrupted 
Solitary Confinement at Labor, As Contradistinguished to Solitary  
Confinement at Night and Joint Labor by Day, In a Letter to John 
Bacon, Esquire. Philadelphia: [Philadelphia Society for 
Alleviating the Miseries of Public Prisons], 1838. 94 pp. 
Tipped-in errata sheet. Octavo (9-1/2" x 5-3/4"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in printed wrappers, which are 
detached and worn. Toning, occasional light foxing, faint 
dampstaining to foot of text block. $250. 
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* Only edition. Addressed to the president of the Philadelphia 
Society for Alleviating the Miseries of Public Prisons, this essay 
compares the prevailing models of penology of the 1830s: the 
"Pennsylvania" system, which was based on solitary confinement, 
and the "New York" system, which advocated joint labor by day, 
communal meals and solitary cells. This was a keenly debated 
topic. Cohen, Bibliography of Early American Law 4321.  
  

Changes to the New York Constitution 
 
43.  Lieber, Francis.  
Reflections on the Changes Which May Seem Necessary in the Present 
Constitution of the State of New York, Elicited and Published by the 
New York Union League Club. New York: S.n., May, 1867. 50 
pp. Octavo (9" x 5-3/4"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in printed wrappers. Spine worn 
through, upper corner lacking from front wrapper, 
signatures loose. Early owner signature to head of front 
cover, internally clean. $75. 
  

Maine's Ancient Law 
In Attractive Prize Binding 

 
44.  Maine, Henry Sumner [1822-1888].  
Ancient Law: Its Connection with the Early History of Society, and 
Its Relation to Modern Ideas. London: John Murray, 1901. x, 
415 pp. Octavo (8-1/2" x 5-1/4" ).  
 
 
Contemporary extra-gilt signed morocco prize binding (by J. 
Low, London). Gilt fillets to boards, large gilt arms of the 
London Law Society to front, marbled endpapers, inside 
dentelles. Light rubbing to extremities, some fading to spine 
and rear board, both boards slightly bowed. Presentation 
bookplate from the London Law Society (to William Henry 
Champness) and later owner signature (of H. Donald Sills) 
to front pastedown, internally clean. A lovely copy. $500.   
 
* Tenth edition. "Maine indicates the place in the development of 
a legal system of such agencies as legal fictions and equity. He 
explains the history of the concept of a law of nature; and in his 
account of the contrast between primitive and modern society--
between the place which the law of persons occupies in primitive 
and modern law--he comes to the famous conclusion that  the 
government of progressive societies has been from status to 
contract.": Holdsworth, History of English Law XV: 363-4. British 
Museum Catalogue (Compact Edition) 16:600. 
  

Handsome Copy of Village Communities  
 
45.  Maine, Henry Sumner.  
Village Communities in the East and West. London: John 
Murray, 1895. xii, 413 pp. Octavo (8-1/2" x 5-1/4" ).  
  
Contemporary extra-gilt signed morocco prize binding (by J. 
Low, London). Gilt fillets to boards, large gilt arms of the 
London Law Society to front, marbled endpapers, inside 
dentelles. Light rubbing to extremities, light fading to spine, 
negligible faint stains to boards, which are slightly bowed, 
front hinge just starting at ends. Presentation bookplate 
from the London Law Society (to William Henry 

Champness) and later owner signature (of H. Donald Sills) 
to front pastedown, internally clean. $500. 
 
* Seventh edition. Maine's classic comparison of Indian and 
European property law. It contains the texts of six lectures given at 
Oxford and other essays, lecture and addresses on Roman and 
Indian law. "These works...are at the foundation of all study of 
historical jurisprudence.": Pound, Outlines of Jurisprudence (5th. ed.) 
196. Catalogue of the Library of the Harvard Law School (1909) II:34.    
  

  Handsome Prize Binding 
 
46.  Maine, Sir Henry Sumner.  
Dissertations on Early Law and Custom. London: John Murray, 
1901. vi, [2], 402 pp. Octavo (8-1/4" x 5-1/4").  
 
Contemporary extra-gilt signed morocco prize binding (by J. 
Low, London). Gilt fillets to boards, large gilt arms of the 
London Law Society to front, marbled endpapers, inside 
dentelles. Light rubbing to extremities, light fading to spine, 
negligible small faint stains to boards, crack in text block 
between front endleaf and title page. Presentation bookplate 
from the London Law Society (to William Henry 
Champness) and later owner signature (of H. Donald Sills) 
to front pastedown, internally clean. A lovely copy. $500. 
 
* "New Impression." Derived from Maine's lectures at Oxford, 
this volume deals with such topics as religion and the law, the Salic 
law, feudal property and the classification of property. Maine's 
pathbreaking works, most notably Ancient Law, established his 
reputation as a founder of the sociology of law. This imprint not in 
Sweet & Maxwell or the Harvard Law Catalogue. 
  

Maine's Lectures on 
International Law In a Handsome Prize Binding 

 
47.  Maine, Sir Henry Sumner.  
International Law: A Series of Lectures Delivered Before the 
University of Cambridge. London: John Murray, 1894. vi, 234 
pp. Octavo (8-1/4" x 5-1/4").  
 
Contemporary extra-gilt signed morocco prize binding (by J. 
Low, London). Gilt fillets to boards, large gilt arms of the 
London Law Society to front, marbled endpapers, inside 
dentelles. Light rubbing to extremities, light fading to spine, 
small wear mark to gilding at top edge, negligible small faint 
stains to boards, which are slightly bowed, partial crack in 
text block between front endleaf and title page. Presentation 
bookplate from the London Law Society (to William Henry 
Champness) and later owner signature (of H. Donald Sills) 
to front pastedown, internally clean. $500. 
 
* Second edition. First published (posthumously) in London in 
1887, this book is based on the lectures Maine presented as the 
Whewell Professor of International Law at Cambridge. Sweet & 
Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 2:230. 
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Important Study In a Prize Binding 
 
48.  Maine, Sir Henry Sumner.  
Lectures on the Early History of Institutions. London: John 
Murray, 1897. viii, 412 pp. Octavo (8-1/4" x 5-1/4").  
 
Contemporary extra-gilt signed morocco prize binding (by J. 
Low, London). Gilt fillets to boards, large gilt arms of the 
London Law Society to front, marbled endpapers, inside 
dentelles. Light rubbing to extremities, light fading to spine, 
both boards slightly bowed. Presentation bookplate from 
the London Law Society (to William Henry Champness) 
and later owner signature (of H. Donald Sills) to front 
pastedown, internally clean. $500. 
 
* Seventh edition. This important work is a sequel to Maine's 
highly influential Ancient Law (1861). It examines kinship, tribal 
society, early legal remedies and sovereignty, and develops the 
thesis, first articulated in Ancient Law, that law and society 
developed "from status to contract." This important argument 
established Maine's reputation as one of the forefathers of modern 
legal sociology. Catalogue of the Library of the Harvard Law School 
(1909) II:33. 
  

Maine's Popular Government   
 
49.  Maine, Sir Henry Sumner.  
Popular Government: Four Essays. London: John Murray, 1897. 
xii, 261 pp. Octavo (8-1/4" x 5-1/4").  
 
Contemporary extra-gilt signed morocco prize binding (by J. 
Low, London). Gilt fillets to boards, large gilt arms of the 
London Law Society to front, marbled endpapers, inside 
dentelles. Light rubbing to extremities, light fading to spine, 
negligible small faint stains to boards, which are slightly 
bowed. Presentation bookplate from the London Law 
Society (to William Henry Champness) and later owner 
signature (of H. Donald Sills) to front pastedown, internally 
clean. $500. 
 
* Fifth edition. The four lectures are Prospects of Popular 
Government, Nature of Democracy, Age of Progress and 
Constitution of the United States. Maine's pathbreaking works, 
most notably Ancient Law, established his reputation as a founder 
of the sociology of law. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the 
British Commonwealth 2:230. 
  

 
Archive Relating to European Land Claims 

 
50.  [Manuscripts and Documents]. 
American Company for Settling Claims in Europe.  
[Archive Relating to European Land Claims, 1868-1895]. Clark 
County, Indiana, 1817. Forty-four printed and manuscript 
documents ranging in size from 3" x 5" to 8-1/2" x 14." 
Content to rectos and versos of most.  
 
Toning, fold lines, light browning to edges, light soiling, a 
few minor stains, a few items torn along fold lines. $750. 
 
 

* These documents were produced by or for the American 
Company for Settling Claims in Europe, a New York City-based 
committee of sixteen that pursued claims based on European 
lineage in exchange for 25% of any settlement. According to these 
documents, vast sums of money were involved in Germany, 
England, Scotland and, especially, Holland (the Theobold Metzger 
estate). Included are printed circulars asking heirs/claimants to 
come forward, manuscript agreements, correspondence, printed 
rules governing duty stamps on official documents in the 
Netherlands, a handbill from an attorney who specializes in 
"claims of heirs to unclaimed money and estates in all parts of the 
world," and manuscript notes indicated cases where committee 
members sold or tried to sell shares in prospective claims. 
  

Collection of Related Autograph  
Letters Concerning Brandeis and Civil Rights 

 
51.  [Manuscripts and Documents.   
[Brandeis, Louis D. (1856-1941)]. 
[Hapgood, Norman (1868-1937)]. 
[Anderson, George W. (1861-1938)].   
[Pound, Roscoe (1870-1964)]. 
[Collection of Nine Items Relating to Brandeis, Civil Rights and 
Other Subjects, 1920-1934]. Autograph and typewritten letters 
and notes ranging in size from 4" x 5-1/2" to 8" x 10.  
 
Fold lines, light toning and some edgewear, otherwise fine. 
An interesting group. $2,500.   
 
* These items are addressed to Norman Hapgood, an important 
journalist, editor, critic and diplomat best known for his expose of 
Henry Ford's anti-Semitism in his 1922 essay "The Inside Story of 
Henry Ford's Jew-Mania." Two of these items are in Brandeis' 
hand and signed "LDB." The first is a note on Supreme Court 
letterhead dated 11 April 1934. It confirms a meeting date and 
appears to have been enclosed with an opinion and a document 
concerning "The Puget Sound case." The second., with "Nor 
Hapgood" at head and dated 11 September 1920, is a list of 
quotations from several reference works. There is also an undated 
autograph letter, signed "affectionately", from Alice Brandeis on 
her Washington, DC letterhead with excellent "inside" content 
regarding her family, Dean Acheson, the Supreme Court and 
Oliver Wendell Holmes, "the grand old man of these U.S.A." 
There are four letters from 1920 to 1928 from George W. 
Anderson, a judge of the United States Court of Appeals for the 
First Circuit known for his efforts to promote the cause of civil 
rights during the "Red Scare" and the 1920s. All four have 
interesting content; one of these, from 1922, discusses Hapgood's 
"stuff about Henry Ford's anti-Jew propaganda." The others offer 
sharp observations about such subjects as the League of Nations 
and the U.S. Supreme Court. There is also an autograph letter, 
signed, by Roscoe Pound, the great legal scholar and Harvard Law 
School professor, on Harvard Law School letterhead dated 1 
September 1921. It is an offer to share sensitive materials with 
Hapgood, most likely about Harvard President Abbott Lawrence 
Lowell. This issue may have related to the controversy generated 
by Lowell's defense of free speech and the right to protest during 
the Boston Police Strike of 1919. Regarding the press's treatment 
of Lowell, Pound writes, "there never was a more contemptible bit 
of pettifogging--if not worse." The final item is a letter from 
Oswald S. Crocket, Justice of Canadian Supreme Court, to 
Professor Robert Stanley McCordock on Court letterhead, dated 8 
February 1938.    
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Letter from Charles  
Evans Hughes to Notable Journalist 

 
52.  [Manuscripts and Documents].   
Hughes, Charles Evans [1862-1948].   
[Typescript Letter, Signed, to Bertram D. Hulen on U.S. Supreme 
Court Letterhead]. Washington, DC, October 5, 1939. Single 
sheet forming two 8" x 6" leaves, content and bold 
signature to recto of first. Horizontal fold line through 
center, otherwise fine. A well-preserved item. $250. 
 
* Written when Hughes was chief justice, this letter acknowledges 
the receipt of Hulen's recently published book In the Department of 
State (1939). Hughes says he will read it "with keen interest" and 
goes on to praise Hulen's abilities and his high expectations for his 
book. Hulen [1889-1949], a reporter for the New York Times, was 
the dean of State Department reporters. He was killed in a plane 
crash in India while returning from an assignment in Indonesia. 
Hughes was Secretary of State from 1921 to 1952.  
  

Frankfurter Promotes 
The Cause of a Notable Journalist  

 
53.  [Manuscripts and Documents].   
[Hulen, Bertram D. (1889-1949)]. 
Frankfurter, Felix [1882-1965].   
[Typescript Letter and Autograph Note, Signed, to Mrs. Bertram 
Hulen, And Related Items]. Washington, DC, January 10, 1952. 
4" x 5" autograph note, signed, to Mrs. Bertram D. Hulen 
on U.S. Supreme Court letterhead clipped to carbon copy of 
typewritten 8" x 10" letter to Albert Balink. 
[And] 
[Typewritten Letter, Signed by Julius Klein, to Mrs. Hulen]. 
Washington, DC, January 16, 1952].  
[With] 
[Invitation to the 1952 William the Silent Award Dinner, With 
Envelope]. New York, January 22, 1952. 
[And] 
[A Group of Newspaper Clippings About the Award Dinner]. 
January, 1952. 
 
Negligible wear and soiling. A well preserved collection. 
$500. 
* This collection relates to his posthumous nomination for the 
1952 William the Silent Award for Journalism. The Frankfurter 
letter is an unsigned carbon copy. It is addressed to the head of the 
Award's executive committee. The justice expresses regret that he 
will not be able to attend the dinner and implies strongly that the 
award should go to Hulen. Frankfurter notes his friendship with 
Hulen and praises his contributions to journalism and democracy. 
The attached autograph note, signed with a full signature, shows 
that the copy was given to Mrs. Hulen. The letter from Klein, a 
member of the committee, accompanied the invitation to the 
award dinner. In the end the award went to Anne O'Hare 
McCormick of the New York Times Editorial Board.   
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1843 Manuscript Document Recording 
The Distribution of Illinois Session Laws 

 
54.  [Manuscripts and Documents].  
[Illinois].  
[Receipt For Loan of Books to County Clerks. Springfield, IL(?), 
July 11, 1843]. Single leaf folded to form two 12-1/2" x 8" 
leaves, content in clear hand to both.  
 
Toning, light browning to edges, fold lines, a few minor 
tears and chips. $125. 
 
* This document bears the heading "Clerk's Office." Apparently 
compiled by the clerk of the state legislature, it records the 
distribution of the latest volume of session laws (the 13th, 1842-
43) to county clerks and other state officials. Each entry lists the 
recipient and whether he returned the book. An annotation on the 
verso of the second leaf reads "Receipt for Law Books for 1842-
3."    
  

Docket Book of Nineteenth-Century 
Hudson Valley Justice of the Peace 

 
55.  [Manuscripts and Documents].  
[New York].  
[Docket Book of Matthias A Pike, Justice of the Peace, Washington 
County, New York, 1844-45]. 116, [12] pp. Includes 12-page, 
thumb-tabbed index. Quarto (7-1/2" x 6"). 
  
Quarter sheep over marbled boards. Some rubbing with 
wear to spine ends and corners, front free endpaper lacking, 
front hinge cracked but secure. Content in fine hand to 
both sides of most leaves, a few court documents and 
manuscript notes affixed or laid in, additional notes to 
endleaves. Toning, soiling and dampstains to a few leaves. A 
well-preserved item with interesting content. $500.   
 
* The entries include lists of fees and damages awarded. Some 
have brief summaries of the actions taken, a few have affixed or 
laid-in summons tickets. Washington County was established in 
1772. It is directly north of Rensselaer County.  
  

Land Indenture Signed by Richard Varick 
 
56.  [Manuscripts and Documents].  
[New York City].  
[Indenture for New York City Property Signed by Mayor Richard 
Varick]. New York City, 8 May 1800. 16" x 21." Toning, 
fold lines, light wear to edges, a few minor tears along folds. 
$300. 
 
* This indenture (with seals) records the conveyance of a plot of 
land on Barclay Street, New York City, from "Cornelius Pawles of 
the City of New York Carpenter and his wife" to "Martin Pawles 
of Harrington in the county of Bergen and State of New Jersey." 
The verso has a one-page endorsement by Mayor Richard Varick 
signed with a bold signature.   
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Settling the Estate 
Of an Important Pennsylvania Judge 

 
57.  [Manuscripts and Documents].   
[Read, John Meredith (1797-1874)]. 
[Read, John Meredith (1837-1896)].   
[Rawle, William Henry (1823-1889)]. 
[Archive of Letters and Documents Relating to the Estate of John 
Meredith Read.] c. 150 items: copies of letters, mounted 
original letters, telegrams and other items, various sizes, 
many folded, several laid-in, in 7-1/2" x 6" notebook, 
which is bound in quarter sheep over patterned paper 
boards with hand-lettered title on front reading "Papers 
Relating to the Estate of the Late Chief Justice Read 
From Nov 9th 1874 to ----- Book I." Light rubbing to 
boards, spine worn though, several items loose and 
edgeworn, contents otherwise fine. $950. 
 
* This archive offers a fascinating look into the complexity of 
the estate of a significant Philadelphia jurist. The bulk of this 
archive consists of correspondence and copies of documents 
exchanged between the younger John Meredith Read, the 
executor of his father's estate, and William Henry Rawle, the 
distinguished Philadelphia lawyer and legal writer. Read senior 
served on the Pennsylvania Supreme court and became its 
chief Justice in 1872. He was nominated for the U.S. Supreme 
Court by President Tyler, but his anti-slavery views prevented 
his confirmation. Read junior was a notable diplomat who 
served as Consul General in Paris and Minister to Greece. 
Among the assets discussed are real estate and securities. 
There are also a few letters from law book dealers seeking to 
buy Read's law library.  
  

Competition Between  
Two Maryland Stage Coach Companies   

 
58.  [Manuscripts and Documents].  
[Trial]. 
[Maryland]. 
Barney, John H., Defendant.  
[Davis, et al. v. Barney]. Baltimore County, Maryland, 
1826-1827. Five 12-1/2" x 8" documents ranging from 
an Action (32 pp.) to an informal opinion (2 pp.).  
 
Toning, fold lines, light browning to edges, a few minor 
stains. Some tears along fold line, final leaf of sixteen-
leaf document detached. $450. 
 
* This case involved competition between two stage coach 
companies that operated between Baltimore and Washington, 
DC. The parties were originally partners. In 1826 Barney 
dissolved the partnership and purchased coaches and horses 
from his former partners with the understanding that he 
would not become a competitor. Barney did not honor this 
agreement. The first round of litigation commenced in 1826; 
Barney eventually won the case on appeal in 1830. This was a 
fairly notable case involving the construction of contracts and 
it is discussed in Jacob Wheeler's Practical Abridgment of 
American Common Law Cases (New York, 1833-1836. See 
Volume III:384).  
  

 
 

Bill of Demurrer Submitted 
To Chancellor Kent by a Young Martin Van Buren 

 
59.  [Manuscripts and Documents].  
Van Buren, Martin [1782-1862].   
[Bill of Demurrer Submitted to the New York Court of Chancery]. 
Kinderhook, NY, 1812. 8 leaves, 8" x 13." Content to rectos 
and versos of first seven, endorsement to verso of final leaf, 
items held together with contemporary straight pin. Three 
horizontal fold lines, light browning and minor edgewear, 
some wear along a fold line of final leaf. An interesting item. 
$1,200. 
 
* This bill was submitted to Chancellor Kent on behalf of James J. 
Van Alen, his half-brother and law partner, and James Vanderpool, 
who were seeking to recover debts from the estate of Cornelius 
Master, a Kinderhook attorney. Van Buren was admitted to the 
New York Bar in 1803. An excellent attorney, he was admitted as a 
counselor of the Supreme Court in 1807 and was Surrogate of 
Columbia County in 1808. He was a state senator in 1812 and 
President from 1837 to 1841. 
  

Reference Letter for a Law 
Clerk by Notable Albany Lawyer and Judge  

 
60.  [Manuscripts and Documents].   
Yates, Peter W. [1747-1826].   
[Reference Letter for a Law Clerk]. Tri-folded 8" x 7-1/2" 
leaf, docketed on verso, written in ink, addressed to the 
New York Supreme Court. Albany, April 15, 1783. Item 
carefully dry-mounted in window leaf. A well-preserved 
item. $300. 
 
* Yates, a lawyer and judge from Albany, New York, was a 
delegate to the Continental Congress in 1786 and an active 
Anti-Federalist. This is a testimonial letter stating that 
Anthony A. Hoffman "studied the Law as a clerk in my office 
for the term of one year" and is a man of "good moral 
character." Hoffman moved to Poughkeepsie and went on to 
become a Judge in Dutchess County "and a man of 
considerable influence.": Eugene A. Hoffman, Genealogy of the 
Hoffman Family 85.  
  

First Edition of the First 
English Treatise on Family Law 

 
61.  [Marriage Law].  
[Great Britain].  
A Treatise of the Common Law Concerning Husbands and Wives. 
Wherein is Contained the Nature of a Feme Covert, And of 
Marriages, Bastardy, The Privileges of Feme Coverts: What 
Alterations are Made by Marriage as to Estates, Leases, Goods, and 
Actions. What Things of the Wife Accrue to the Husband by the 
Intermarriage, Or Not. What Acts, Charges, Forfeitures by the 
Husband, Shall Bind the Wife After His Death, Or Not; Of 
Jointures and Pleadings, Fines and Recovery, Conveyances and Other 
Law Titles Relating to Baron and Feme. Of Wills, And Feme Covert 
Being Executrix. Of the Wife's Separate Disposition and 
Maintenance. What Amounts to the Disposition of the Wife's Term 
by the Husband. Of Actions Brought by or Against Baron and Feme. 
What Actions Done, Or Contracts Made by the Wife, Shall Bind 
Her Husband. Of Indictments and Informations Against Them. Of 
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Baron and Feme's Joinder in Action. Of a Feme Sole Merchant. 
Declaration and Pleas &c. of Divorces &c. With Many Other 
Matters Relating to the Said Subject; And Some Useful Precedents. 
London: Printed by the Assigns of Richard and Edward 
Atkyns Esquires, for John Walthoe, 1700. [xxxii], 380, [36] 
pp. Main text preceded by publisher advertisement; this 
copy does not have the additional advertisement leaves that 
follow the text in some copies. Octavo (7-1/2" x 4-1/2").  
 
Contemporary calf, blind rules to boards, rebacked, raised 
bands, gilt title and blind tooling to spine, free endpaper 
renewed. Light rubbing to extremities, a few scuffs to 
boards, front hinge cracked but secure. Ownership 
signatures (both contemporary and later) of members of the 
Guernsey Le Marchant family to front endleaf and title 
page. Light toning to text, internally clean. Ex-library. 
Armorial bookplate (of Elizabeth College Library, 
Guernsey) to front pastedown, its inkstamp to front free 
endpaper (but no other marks). An excellent, crisp, copy. 
$2,500. 
 
* First edition. Passing through subsequent editions in 1719 
and 1738, this is the first English treatise devoted exclusively 
to family law. It is a broadly conceived work. "I have herein 
considered Baron and Feme in all the circumstances of life, 
from the solemnization of marriage to the divorce, and have 
not omitted 'those collateral by-blows, (the title of bastardy 
making a considerable figure in our books;) and the variety of 
the matter made me some attonement for the labour" (To The 
Reader). According to the introduction, the anonymous author 
seems to have also been the author of the earlier Infants 
Lawyer: Or the Law (Ancient and Modern) Relating to Infants 
(1697). The Le Marchant family was for much of the 18th and 
19th centuries one of the premier families in Guernsey. Sweet 
& Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 
1:498 (2).           
  

1819 Edition of Suffolk County Bar Rules 
 
62.  [Massachusetts].   
[Suffolk Bar]. 
Rules of the Bar of the County of Suffolk: June, 1819. Boston: 
Printed by Sewell Phelps, 1819. 23 pp. Octavo (9-1/2" x 
6"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in plain wrappers. Some 
chipping to edges, front wrapper just beginning to 
detach at foot. Light toning to text, early owner 
signature (of Samuel Hubbard) to front wrapper and 
head of title page. A nice copy of a scarce item. $125. 
 
* These rules were issued periodically; others were published 
in 1805, 1810, 1814 and 1827. Hubbard [1785-1848] was an 
Associate Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court of 
Massachusetts from 1842 until his death. Cohen, Bibliography of 
Early American Law 8510. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Rare Seventeenth-Century 
Treatise on the Law of Homage 

 
63.  Maull, Thomas [1614-1661].   
De Homagio, Reverentia, Obsequio, Operis, Auxilio et Aliis Juribus, 
Quae Sunt Inter Dominos & Subditos ex Jure Diligens & Accurata 
Tractatio. Giessen: Typis Nicolai Hampelii, 1614. [viii], 246, 
[2] pp. Octavo (6-1/4" x 3-3/4"). 
 
Contemporary vellum with cloth ties, early hand-lettered 
title to spine, blind frames and owner (?) coat of arms to 
boards. Light soiling, rubbing to extremities, fraying to ties, 
boards somewhat bowed. Title page printed within woodcut 
typographical border, woodcut head-pieces. Some toning to 
text. Early struck-through signature to title page, interior 
otherwise clean. $1,500. 
 
* First edition. Homage is a concept in European feudal law 
relating to the bond of tenure between lord and tenant. Written by 
a Hessian jurist and state official, this seems to have been a well-
received treatise; other editions were published in 1632, 1671 and 
1701. OCLC locates 1 copy of this edition (at Vrije Universiteit 
Amsterdam), 2 copies of a 1632 edition in Germany and 1 copy of 
a 1701 edition in the United States (at UC-Berkeley). Other copies 
of the 1614 edition located at Harvard Law School and the Library 
of Congress. Das Verzeichnis der im Deutschen Sprachraum Erschienenen 
Drucke des 17. Jahrhunderts (VD17) 3:606225H.  
  

An Italian Treatise on Notaries 
 
64.  Meledandri, Giuseppe. 
Manuale pel Notaio. Naples: Presso Marghieri Editore, 1859. 
[iv], 645, [3] pp. Octavo (9" x 6"). 
 
Quarter calf over marbled boards, gilt fillets, ornaments and 
titles to spine, speckled edges. Moderate rubbing and some 
edgewear, partial cracks to text block near hinges, internally 
fresh. $1,250. 
 
* Only edition located. A notary held a position in nineteenth-
century Italy akin to a present-day English Barrister. A remarkably 
comprehensive study, the Manuale pel Notaio a treatise on the 
laws relating to notaries with extensive commentary as well as a 
handbook. It emphasizes theory, which leads one to question its 
designation as a manual. No copies located on OCLC. KVK 
locates 1 copy, in Italy. Not in the British Museum Catalogue. 
  

It Helped to Incite the Texas Revolution 
 
65.  [Mexico (Republic of)].   
Bases y Leyes Constitucionales de la Republica Mexicana, Decretados 
por el Congreso General de la Nacion en el Ano de 1836. Mexico: 
Imprenta del Aguila, 1837. [1-3] 4-127 [1, blank] pp. 12mo. 
(5-1/2" x 4").  
 
Unbound and stitched, as issued. Light soiling, faint staining 
to title page, minor edgewear to a few leaves, small stain to 
final blank. Dark blue ink ownership stamp (of Ramon G. 
Daza) to the title page, internally clean. $1,750.  
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* This Constitution, which replaced the 1824 federalist 
constitution, helped to incite the Texas Revolution. Under this 
new constitution, Texas was divided from Coahuila and made a 
separate department, the two Californias were made one and New 
Mexico was declared a department. What is more, it gave 
dictatorial powers to Santa-Anna, which he used against the 
American settlers. Article 12 deals specifically with outsiders who 
have been introduced into the country. It limits their freedoms 
until they have met certain qualifications, such as rendering them 
unable to acquire property until they have been naturalized. Texas 
colonists, however, are reserved special treatment: "Las 
adquisiciones de colonizadores, sujetaran a las reglas especiales de 
colonizacion." That clause allowed numerous laws and decrees that 
affected Texas particularly and served to inflame the colony against 
Mexico and Santa-Anna. This constitution was in force until the 
1857 version, which was reminiscent of the original 1824 
document. It is an important background document for 
understanding the Texas Revolution. Printed by Mexico's official 
printer, this is probably the first edition with both the constitution 
and the follow-up provisions. The Constitution ends on p. 99; the 
remainder of the work is taken up with various laws in a section 
entitled "Articulos transitorios," the most recent one of which is 
dated January 24, 1837. Sabin, A Dictionary of Books Relating to 
America 48303.  
  

Rare Catalonian Essays 
On Privateers, Smugglers and Related Topics  

 
66.  [Monras, Josef (17th. c.)].   
Discurso Juridico Sobre Contrabandos y Bienes de Enemigos 
Naufragados Segun Constituciones de Cataluna. [Barcelona: 
Por Ioseph Forcada, 1670]. 60 pp. 
[Bound with] 
[Monras, Josef]. 
Discurso Juridico Sobre la Saca de Cavallos Segun Constituciones 
de Cataluna. [Barcelona: Por Ioseph Forcada, 1670]. 76 
pp. 
[And] 
[Monras, Josef]. 
Discurso Iuridico Sobre Presas de Armadores y Quinto de Su 
Magestad Segun Constituciones de Cataluna. [Barcelona: En 
Casa de Ioseph Forcada, 1669]. [iv], 93 [i.e. 63], [1] pp.  
 
Quarto (8" x 6"). Contemporary limp vellum, ties 
lacking, endpapers renewed, lower portion of rear board 
carefully repaired. Light soiling, spine darkened, some 
rubbing to extremities. Light toning, faint dampstaining 
in a few places, negligible dampspotting to a few leaves. 
Early owner signature to foot of first title, interior 
otherwise clean. $6,000.   
 
* Only editions. Catalonia, through its capital city Barcelona, 
has long been a major maritime nation. These essays by a 
Barcelona jurist address aspects of maritime law in wartime, 
such as privateers, prize law, taxation of prize money, 
smugglers and legal issues regarding the property scavenged 
from the shipwrecks of enemies. Monras' approaches his 
topics with rules drawn from Catalonian customary law, 
Roman law and the Consolato del Mare. Though 
bibliographically distinct, these three essays seem to have been 
conceived as a series. it is possible that they were intended to 
be collected and reissued with a general title page. All of these 
titles are scarce. OCLC locates 1 copy of the first and second 
titles (at the French Bibliotheque Nationale) and 1 copy of the 

third (at UC-Berkeley Law School). Palau, Manual del Librero 
Hispanoamericano 74273, 74274, 74275. 
  

1846 Case Involving  
Marital Homicide and Insanity 

 
67.  Morgan, N.H. 
A Full Report of the Trial of Orrin Woodford for the Murder of 
His Wife, Diana Woodford; At Avon, Conn., July 22d, 1845; 
At the January Term, Of the Superior Court, Holden at 
Hartford, 1846. Including the Arguments of Counsel, And 
Accompanied by Plans of the House and Premises, Where the 
Homicide was Committed. Together with an Accurate Portrait of 
the Prisoner. Hartford: Published by Elihu Geer, 1846. 69 
pp. Two woodcut illustrations. Main text in parallel 
columns. Octavo (8-3/4" x 5-1/2"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet bound into contemporary three-
quarter morocco over marbled boards, marbled 
endpapers. Some rubbing to extremities. Toning, light 
foxing to a few leaves, internally clean. $350. 
 
* Only edition. Judged to be insane, Woodford was convicted 
of manslaughter and sentenced to a term of ten years for 
stabbing and beating his wife to death. Morgan was the keeper 
of the Hartford County Jail. McDade, The Annals of Murder 
1115.   
  

Controversy Surrounding The 
Dismissal of Faculty at NYU in 1838 

 
68.  [New York University]. 
Committee of the Council.   
An Exposition by the Council of the University of the City of 
New-York Respecting the Late Measures of Retrenchment 
Adopted in that Institution and Which Led to the Dismissal of 
Some of the Professors in the Faculty of Science and Letters. 
New York: Printed at the University Press, 1838. 96 pp.  
[And] 
[Tappan, Henry Philip (1805-1881)]. 
History of the Controversy in the University of the City of New 
York;  
with Original Documents and an Appendix. New York: 
Printed and Published by John S. Taylor, 1838. 50, 
xxviii, [2] pp. 
[And] 
A Letter to the Councilors of the University of the City of New 
York: from the Professors of the Faculty of Science and Letters. 
New York: Printed at the University Press, 1838. 19 pp. 
 
Octavo (8-3/4" x 5-1/2"). Stab-stitched pamphlets in 
printed wrappers, moderate wear and some staining to 
extremities, spines abraded, a few leaves loose, 
occasional foxing, internally clean. $350.  
 
* Only editions. Founded in 1830 as the University of the City 
of New York, New York University initially struggled to 
establish sound finances and a clear educational mission. As it 
began to run out of money, the school began a process of 
retrenchment that resulted in the dismissal of several faculty 
members in 1838. They claimed to have been dismissed 
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unfairly because the school failed to observe guarantees and 
procedures outlined in the school's charter.  
  

With Fascinating 
Annotations About Reconstruction and the KKK 

 
69.  [North Carolina].  
[General Assembly].   
[Legislative Documents, 1864-1866]. [Spine title reads 
"Legislative Documents, 1865-66"]. [Raleigh, NC: The 
State of North Carolina, J.B. Neathery, 1865-1866]. 
Various paginations. Two fold-out charts. Octavo (8" x 
5-1/2"). 
 
Contemporary sheep, blind fillets and lettering piece to 
spine, two large chips to spine, some rubbing to 
extremities, boards and a few preliminaries detached. 
Toning, occasional light foxing and dampspotting. 
Pastedowns, endleaves and a few text leaves, 17 pages in 
all, filled with contemporary annotations in pencil. An 
interesting item. $500. 
 
* Spanning the closing months of the Civil War and the 
beginning of Reconstruction, this is a compilation of executive 
and legislative documents for North Carolina General 
Assembly sessions of 1864-65 and 1865-66. Most of these 
address the end of the Confederacy and the beginning of 
Reconstruction. The fascinating notes in this copy seem to 
have been written by a legislator. They have a one-sided 
quality, which suggests that they were responses to notes 
passed to him, perhaps by a colleague across the aisle. 
Probably written in 1868, a date on one of the earliest entries, 
many of these touch on issues relating to Reconstruction, the 
KKK and contemporary political rivalries. One note says "I 
never was a KK & I now condemn it all." Two others read 
"Profound Peace!!! Was the KK War profound peace?" and "I 
have long thought that you were most of a devil of a man." 
OCLC locates 1 copy (at the State Library of North Carolina). 
This copy is similar to the copy in Parrish and Willingham, but 
with some variation. The entry notes that some copies "do not 
necessarily have complete documents." This is true of ours, 
and it has other documents not listed. OCLC locates 1 copy 
(at the State Library of North Carolina). See Parrish & 
Willingham, Confederate Imprints 3487.  
  

The Laws of New Netherland 
 
70.  [New Netherland]. 
O'Callaghan, E.B.   
Laws and Ordinances of New Netherland, 1638-1674: 
Compiled and Translated from the Original Dutch Records in the 
Office of the Secretary of State, Albany, N.Y. Albany: Weed, 
Parson and Company, 1868. xxxii, 602 pp. Octavo (8-
1/2" x 5-1/2"). 
 
Later buckram, red and black lettering pieces to spine, 
endpapers renewed. Light soiling and rubbing to 
extremities, owner bookplate (of William Earl Weller) to 
front pastedown. Light browning and a few tiny chips to 
title page and following leaf, interior otherwise clean. A 
nice copy of a scarce title. $450. 
 

* Only edition. The first modern edition, it was 
Commissioned by the New York State Senate in 1867. 
According to a note in the preface, only 500 copies were 
printed. Catalogue of the Library of the Harvard Law School (1909) 
II:253.  
  

Scarce Spanish 
Treatise on Matrimony and Family Issues 

 
71.  Ontalba y Arce (Hontalva y Arce), Pedro de.   
Tractatus Inquam de Putativa Natalium Spurietate. Unica 
Disputatione Digestus. Barcelona: Sumptibus Pauli 
Campins Typographi, 1729. [lxviii], 288, [51] pp. Main 
text in parallel columns. Folio (11-1/2" x 8"). 
 
Contemporary limp vellum, early hand lettered title to 
spine, ties lacking. Light soiling, a few minor stains, one-
inch strip cut from fore-edge of lower two-thirds of 
front board, rear fore-edge-abraded, pastedowns 
beginning to come loose, some edgewear to 
preliminaries and rear endleaves. Attractive woodcut 
head and tail pieces. Toning to text, light browning and 
faint dampstaining to margins in a few places. Early 
owner signature to half-title, brief annotations to a few 
leaves, interior otherwise clean. A nice copy of a scarce 
title. $2,000. 
 
* First edition. This treatise addresses marriage, heirs and 
other aspects of family relations in Canon, Visigothic and 
Spanish law. A second edition was published in 1760. Little is 
known about the author, who is identified as a Spanish canon 
lawyer on the title page. OCLC locates 1 copy of the first 
edition (at the National Library of Chile), 2 of the second 
edition (at UC-Berkeley Law School and St. Joseph's 
Seminary, New York). Not in The Canon Law Collection of the 
Library of Congress. 
  

“Discussions” Urging 
Reform of the New York Court System   

 
72.  Ott, James Cramer.   
Index to a Plan for Our Courts. Albany, NY: Printed for the 
Author, 1846. 16 pp. Woodcut vignette. Octavo (8-1/2" 
x 5-1/2"). 
 
Disbound stab-stitched pamphlet. Light soiling and 
some shelfwear, leaves loose, internally clean. Ex-library. 
Small stamp to head of front cover, another to final 
page. $150. 
 
* Ott alternates sections of his plan for the reorganization of 
New York's courts with mock discussions by "Old Harry, 
Judge, and Young Harry" (who are depicted in the woodcut), 
"Two Priests" (named Mr. Layman and Mr. Highman) and a 
"Farmer and a Judge." OCLC locates 7 copies, 2 in law 
libraries (Harvard and Library of Congress). Not in Cohen.  
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Interesting Treatise on Roman Municipal Law 
 
73.  Otto, Everhard [1685-1756].   
De Aedilibus Coloniarum et Municipiorum Liber Singularis: In 
quo Pleraque, ad Veterem Politiam Municipalem Pertinentia, 
Explicantur. Utrecht: Apud J.S. Bosch et J. Beers, 1732. 
[xvi], 507, [13] pp. Octavo (7-1/2" x 4-1/2"). 
 
Contemporary vellum, early hand-lettered title and 
location number to spine, edges rouged. Light soiling, 
boards slightly bowed. Title page printed in red and 
black. Light toning to text. Early annotations to front 
pastedown and free endpaper, interior otherwise clean. 
Ex-library. Faint small inkstamp to foot of title page. An 
attractive copy. $750. 
 
* Second and final edition, one of two issues from 1732, the 
other printed in Leipzig. Otto examines Roman municipal 
government and municipal officers in Rome and in its 
colonies. Particular attention is given to Aediles, magistrates 
who supervised roads, public places and other civic 
responsibilities. British Museum Catalogue (Compact Edition) 
19:63.   
  

Reflects Changes  
Introduced by the Council of Trent 

 
74.  Pacifico, da Cerano (Ceredano) [1420-1482]. 
Francesco, da Trevigi (Turchi, Francesco) [d. 1599].   
Somma Pacifica, Composta gia Piu di Cent'Anni dal R.P.F. 
Pacifico Nouara, Osseruante di S. Francesco; Nuovamente con 
Sommo Studio, & Diligentia, Ridotta in Miglior Lingua, 
Riformata, & Illustrata, Con le Determinationi del Santissimo 
Concilio di Trento, d'Intorno Alla Materia del Matrimonio, con 
le Figure de' Parentadi, & d'Altre Cose Necessarie, & Facili 
per Instruttione, & Commodita de' Confessori, Per il R.P. 
Francesco da Trevigi Carmelitano; Con Due Copiosissime 
Tavole. Venice: Appresso Domenico, & Gio. Battista 
Guerra, Fratelli, 1574. [40], 420 [i.e. 416] pp. Tables. 
Octavo (6" x 4").  
 
Contemporary limp vellum with lapped edges, later 
repair to backstrip, hand-lettered title to spine and head 
of text block. Some wear to edges, moderate worming 
near foot of spine, vellum just beginning to break 
through front pastedown. Attractive woodcut initials. 
Early annotations and signatures to front free endpaper 
and title page, interior otherwise clean. A nice copy of a 
scarce title. $2,750. 
 
* Better known as the "Summa Pacifica," this work addresses 
confession and penance. It pays particular attention to the 
proper method of hearing confessions and legal aspects of 
penance and confession. It was first printed at Milan in 1479. 
This edition is interesting because it reflects changes 
introduced by the Council of Trent (1545-1563). OCLC does 
not locate any copies of this edition in law libraries. Censimento 
Nazionale Delle Edizioni Italiane del XVI Secolo (EDIT16) 
CNCE36069. 
  

 
 

French Commercial Law Dictionary, 
No Copies Located in the United States 

 
75.  Pouget, Louis. 
Dictionnaire des Assurances Terrestre: Principes, Doctrine, 
Jurisprudence, Statistique, Economie de L'Assurance; 
Concordance des Polices Francaises avec les Polices et les 
Codes Etrangers; Analogie avec les Assurances 
Maritimes et Fluviales. Paris: A. Durand, 1855. xvi, 
1325, [2] pp. Tables. Octavo (9" x 6"). 
 
Contemporary three-quarter diced calf over marbled 
boards, gilt title, fillets and small owner shelf label to 
spine, speckled edges. Some rubbing to extremities, 
corners bumped, front joint just starting at ends. 
Toning, light foxing to a few leaves. Faint "5" in tiny 
hand to front board. Early owner signature to front 
endleaf, interior otherwise fresh. A handsome copy. 
$1,500. 
 
* First edition. Pouget's dictionary is a remarkably 
comprehensive work. Several definitions contain sub-headings 
and occupy several pages. There are also numerous references 
to relevant laws and legislation. It is worthy of comparison to 
the dictionaries of Guillauman, Montefiore and Azuni. A 
second edition was published in 1860. The copies listed on 
OCLC say the 1855 edition was published in two volumes (A-
Pr; Pr-Z). Our title page does not state volume numbers and 
the collation signing is continuous. Indeed, the division of the 
two volumes would occur within the same gathering (38). This 
indicates that copies were also published as a single volume. 
No copies of either edition located in the United States on 
OCLC; no copies located at the Library of Congress, Harvard 
Law School or UC-Berkeley Law School. British Museum 
Catalogue (Compact Edition) 20:790 (which lists this as a 
single-volume work). 
  

Johnson's Edition Of 
Pufendorf's De Officio Hominis & Civis  

   
76.  Pufendorf, Samuel von [1632-1694]. 
Johnson, Thomas [fl. 1718], Editor. 
Buddeus, Joannes Franciscus (Johann Franz) [1667-
1729], Notes. 
De Officio Hominis & Civis Juxta Legem Naturalem Libri 
Duo. Selectis Variorum Notis, Maximeq; Propriis Illustravit, 
Celeberrimi Buddei Historiam Juris Naturalis Notis Adauctam 
Praemisit, Indicemq Rerum Subjunxit Tho. Johnson. Longe 
Auctior & Emendatior. London: Impensis G. Thurlbourn, 
1758. [i], xvi, 513 pp. Copperplate portrait frontispiece. 
Octavo (7-3/4" x 4-3/4"). 
 
Recent period-style quarter calf over marbled boards, 
raised bands and lettering piece to spine, endpapers 
renewed. Light rubbing to boards, some wear to corners. 
Title page with copperplate vignette printed in red and 
black, attractive woodcut head and tail-pieces. Early 
owner signature (of William Jackson) and several 
annotations to preliminaries, final page of preface, final 
page of text and verso of final index leaf. Toning, light 
browning to sections of text, light foxing in a few 
places. A solid copy in a handsome binding. $350.  
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* Fourth edition (by Johnson). De Officio is a synopsis of 
Pufendorf's De Jure Naturae et Gentium, a landmark work that 
proposed a thorough system of private, public, and 
international law based on natural law. Beginning with a 
consideration of fundamental legal ideas and their various 
divisions, Pufendorf proceeds to a discussion of the validity of 
customs, the doctrines of necessity and innate human reason. 
It is significant in part because it develops principles 
introduced by Grotius and Hobbes. Unlike Hobbes, 
Pufendorf argued that peace, not war, was the state of nature, 
and he proposed that international law was not restricted to 
Christendom. Buddeus was a renowned German jurist, 
theologian, historian and professor at the University of Jena. 
The first English edition was published in 1682. The first 
edition by Johnson was published in 1735. Not in Sweet & 
Maxwell. British Museum Catalogue (Compact Edition) 20:1074. 
  

Noted for Its “Careful 
Research” and “Exceeding Interest” 

 
77.  Pulling, Alexander.   
The Order of the Coif. London: William Clowes and Sons, 
Limited, 1884. Seven illustrations removed. xxvi, 288 pp. 
Seven plates, color frontispiece. Royal Octavo (10" x 
7"). 
 
Gilt-stamped cloth, titles to front board and spine, top 
edge gilt, patterned endpapers. Light rubbing to boards, 
somewhat heavier rubbing to extremities with fraying to 
spine ends, corners bumped and lightly worn, front 
hinge cracked but secure. Early owner signature to front 
pastedown, interior otherwise clean. A nice copy. $250. 
 
* First edition. With a list of men admitted to the order. 
Pulling was a member of the order. "[A] work of careful 
research and of exceeding interest.": Dillon, The Laws and 
Jurisprudence of England and America 74.  
  
 

1615 English Edition of Rastell's Statutes 
From the Library of Lord Chancellor Macclesfield 

 
78.  [Rastell, William (1508-1565)].  
A Collection in English, Of the Statutes Now in Force, 
Continued From the Beginning of Magna Charta, Made in the 9. 
Yere of the Raigne of H.3. Untill the End of Parliament Holden 
in the 7. Yere of the Raigne of Our Soveraigne Lord King Iames, 
Under Titles Placed by Order of Alphabet. Wherein is Performed 
(Touching the Statutes Wherewith Iustices of the Peace Have to 
Deale) So Much as Was Promised in the Booke of Their Office 
Lately Published. For Which Purpose Also the Statutes 
Concerning Those Iustices Have this Marke [Pointing Hand] 
at the Beginning, And this Marke [Asterisk] at the  End of 
Them, Noted in the Margent Over-Against the Same. Hereunto 
are Added Two Tables: The One...Declaring Under Titles, by 
the Order of the Alphabet, the Substance of Such Referments as 
Stood at the End of Each Title in the First Collection of 
Statutes, Set Forth by M. Iustice Rastell. And in This Table the 
Title of Iustices of the Peace is Specially Perused and Amended, 
for the More Easie Finding of Matters in this Booke, Concerning 
Their Authoritie. In the Other...Are Set Downe By Order of the 
Kings Raignes, the Severall Times of Their Parliaments, Together 
With the Sundry Chapters and Intitulings of the Particular 

Statutes in Everie of the Same... London: Printed for the 
Societie of Stationers, 1615. [xl], 486, [15] ff. Main text 
in parallel columns. Folio (13" x 8-1/2").  
 
Contemporary calf, rebacked retaining original spine 
with raised bands and gilt titles, blind rules to boards, 
ties lacking, endpapers renewed, dedication leaf (aiii) is a 
high-quality bound-in facsimile on aged paper, title page 
mounted and re-hinged. Some rubbing to extremities 
and scuffing to boards, front joint starting at foot. Early 
owner signature to head of title page (of Thomas 
Parker), some edgewear to outer margins of 
preliminaries, repaired in places, faint dampstaining in a 
few places, spark burns to a few leaves, interior 
otherwise fresh. $1,250. 
 
* Rastell first published his great collection of statutes from 
Magna Carta to the present in 1557. It was updated 
periodically, the final edition appearing in 1625. "It is partly of 
the nature of an edition of the Statutes at large, as the enacting 
parts of the public statutes in force are printed nearly word for 
word, and in their original language. But it is more of the 
nature of an abridgment.... The book was frequently 
republished and brought up to date in successive editions and 
in 1579 the Latin and French statutes were translated" 
(Holdsworth). As the title implies, this edition has editorial 
aids that enables it to be used in conjunction with the 1614 
edition of Lambarde's Eirenarcha, which was published by the 
Society of Stationers. Thomas Parker [c.1666-1732), first Earl 
of Macclesfield, was Lord Chief Justice from 1710 to 1718 and 
Lord Chancellor from 1718 to 1725. In 1725 he was 
impeached for taking more than one hundred thousand 
pounds in bribes. Convicted, he was fined 30,000 pounds and 
imprisoned in the Tower of London. Holdsworth, A History of 
English Law IV: 311-312. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal 
Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 1:554 (19).  
  

1826 Italian Treatise on Penology 
 
79.  Romano, Leonardo. 
L'Arte di Ben Congetturare nei Giudizi Penali. Naples: Dalla 
Stamperia di Criscuolo, 1826. xvi, 227, [3] pp. Octavo 
(7-3/4" x 5"). 
 
Contemporary vellum, lettering pieces to spine, speckled 
edges. Light shelfwear, spotting to boards. Occasional 
light foxing, internally clean. $950. 
 
* First edition. The field of criminal received a great deal of 
attention during the early decades of the nineteenth century by 
such notable jurists and intellectuals as Jeremy Bentham, 
Alexis de Tocqueville, Edward Livingston and Francis Lieber. 
Romano, a lawyer active in the kingdom of Naples, 
contributed several significant works as well dealing with 
forensics, criminal process and principles of criminal 
jurisprudence. L'Arte di Ben Congetturare nei Giudizi Penali 
investigates such topics as evidence, oral testimony, 
confession, how to avoid errors of opinion, the presumption 
of truth and innocence, conjecture and alibis. A second 
edition was published in 1843. No copies located on OCLC. 
KVK locates 8 copies, 6 of the first edition, all in Italy. Not in 
the British Museum Catalogue. 
  

 



 19

First Edition of Selden's Edition 
of Fleta And His Ad Fletam Dissertatio  

From the Library of Sir Frederick Pollock 
 
80.  Selden, John [1584-1645], Editor.  
Fleta, Seu Commentarius Juris Anglicani Sic Nuncupatus, Sub 
Edwardo Rege Primo Seu Circa Annos ab Hinc CCCXL. Ab 
Anonymo Conscriptus, Atque e Codice Veteri, Autore Ipso 
Aliquantulum Recentiori, Nunc Primum Typis Editus. Accedit 
Tractatulus Vetus de Agendi Excipiendique; Formulis 
Gallicanus, Fet-Assavoir Dictus. Subjungitur Etiam Joan. 
Seldeni ad Fletam Dissertatio Historica. London: Typis M.F. 
Prostant Apud Guil. Lee, & Dan. Pakeman, 1647. [viii], 
553, [3] pp. Quarto (8-1/2" x 6-1/2").  
 
Contemporary calf, blind rules to boards, "Fleta" in 
contemporary hand to fore-edge of text block, 
endpapers renewed, recently rebacked in period style, 
hinges mended. "F. Pollock/ Linc: Inn" to front 
pastedown, "F. Pollock/ Linc: Inn/ 1881" to head of 
title page, which is printed in red and black. Toning to 
text, faint dampstaining to upper margins of title page 
and a few following leaves. Two early struck-through 
signatures to title page, notes in Pollock's hand to rear 
endleaf, additional sheet of his notes laid-in. An 
appealing association copy. $1,750. 
 
* First edition. The work by an anonymous author describes 
the practice of the courts, the forms of writs and an 
explanation of law terms as they existed during the reign of 
Edward I. Selden brought this ancient treatise to the public's 
attention and was instrumental in its publication. While 
Bracton earns the highest praise as the father of legal learning, 
Fleta earns a share of it for the illustrations he offered to 
some of the obscurities found in Bracton. Selden's appended 
dissertation (pp.453-553) contains many interesting 
observations about Bracton, Britton, Fleta, and Thornton 
"and shows what use was made of the Imperial law in England 
whilst the Romans governed here, at what time it was 
introduced into this nation, what use was formerly made of it, 
how long it continued, and when the use of it totally ceased in 
the King's Courts at Westminster.": Bridgman, A Short View of 
Legal Bibliography 87. Sir Frederick Pollock [1845-1937] was 
one of the greatest British judges and legal scholars of his day. 
His treatises on contracts, jurisprudence the common law and 
other subjects did much to clarify and systematize English law. 
Several of these were standard texts that went through several 
editions. He is also remembered for his collaboration with 
F.W. Maitland on The History of English Law Before the Time of 
Edward I and his correspondence with Oliver Wendell Holmes, 
which was published posthumously as The Holmes-Pollock 
Letters. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the British 
Commonwealth 1:53 (20).  
  

A Call for Cromwell's Assassination 
 
81.  [Sexby, Edward (d. 1658)]. 
[Titus, Silius (1623?-1704)].   
Killing no Murder: Briefly Discourst in Three Questions, Fit for 
Publick View; To Deter and Prevent Single Persons, And 
Councils from Usurping Supream Power. London: Printed by 
W.T. Sherwin, 1819. [i], vi, [7]-33 pp. Quarto (10" x 8"). 
 

Contemporary pebbled cloth, gilt title to spine. Light 
rubbing with minor wear to spine ends and corners, 
hinges starting. Soiling to title page, toning to text, 
internally clean. $150. 
 
* This is a reissue of an important 1657 pamphlet calling for 
the assassination of Oliver Cromwell. Originally attributed to 
William Allan, it is now believed to be a joint effort of Sexby 
and Titus. 
  

Three Scarce  
Sixteenth-Century Volumes Concerning Equity 

 
82.  Siccama, Sibrandus Tetardus [fl. 1596-1617].   
De Iudicio Centumvirali Libri II. Franeker: Excudebat 
Aegidius Radaeus, 1596. [xvi], 104 [i.e. 106], [2] pp. 
Signature b2 mis-bound into signature G. 
[Bound with] 
Mercier, Jean [1545-1600]. 
Conciliator: Sive, Ars Conciliandorum Eorum Quae in Iure 
Contraria Videntur, Utendique iis Quae Vere Contraria Sunt: 
Ad Jacobum Filium. Bourges: Apud Germanum 
Lauuerjatium ad Scholas Utriusque Iuris, 1587. 163, [1] 
pp. 
[And] 
David, Claude. 
Velitatio Legalis. Paris: Apud Abel l'Angelier, 1584. [vi], 
75, [2] ff. 
 
Octavo (6-1/2" x 4-1/2"). Contemporary vellum with 
lapped edges, early hand-lettered titles to spine. Some 
rubbing to extremities, light soiling, spine somewhat 
darkened, vellum just starting to crack through 
pastedowns, front hinge cracked, text secure. Title page 
of Mercier printed in red and black, large woodcut 
printer devices to title pages. Light toning, interiors 
otherwise fresh. Nice copies of three scarce titles. 
$1,950. 
 
* Siccama: first edition; Mercier and David: second editions. 
These three works dealing with equity had long lives. 
Siccama's is a historical work on the practice of the ancient 
Roman chancery court (Centumvirali). Mercier's is a practice 
manual first published in 1587, David's addresses definitions 
of equity in the Institutes of Justinian. It was first published in 
1583. Though reissued and anthologized well into the 
eighteenth century, all editions of these three are scarce. Of 
these editions, OCLC locates 17 copies of the Siccama (none 
in North America), 3 copies of Mercier and 2 copies of the 
David. Siccama: Adams, Catalogue of Books Printed on the 
Continent of Europe, 1501-1600 S1062; Mercier: Adams M1587. 
David: not in Adams or Camus. (The British Museum Catalogue 
and Robert's South African Legal Bibliography list other editions.)  
  

Address to the Law  
School of Columbia College, Class of ‘67 

 
83.  Silliman, Benjamin D.   
An Address Delivered Before the Graduating Class of the Law 
School of Columbia College, On the Evening of Wednesday, May 
15, 1867. New York: Wm. C. Bryant & Co., 1867. 43 pp. 
Octavo (8-1/4" x 5-1/4"). 
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Disbound pamphlet, light soiling, title page detached 
with a few minor chips to fore-edge, internally clean. 
$30.                                   
  

Classic Statement Of 
English Liberties and Whig Ideology 

 
84.  [Somers, John Barton, Baron (1651-1716)].  
A Guide to the Knowledge of the Rights and Privileges of 
Englishmen. Containing, I. Magna Charta, with Remarks 
Thereon; II. The Bishops Curses; III. The Habeas Corpus Act; 
IV. The Bill of Rights; and, V. The Act Settlement: With an 
Exhortation to the Christian and Independent Clergy, the 
Gentry, Freeholders, and Other Electors of Members to Serve in 
Parliament. To Which is Added, The Security of Englishmen’s 
Lives: Or, The Trust, Power, and Duty of the Grand Juries of 
England. London: Printed for J. Scott, 1757. ix, [1], 254 
pp. 12mo. (6-1/2" x 4").  
 
Contemporary marbled boards, appealing early hand-
lettered title pasted to front board, sympathetically 
rebacked in period style with raised bands. Moderate 
rubbing to boards with some wear to corners, hinges 
repaired, small fragment of early envelope tipped-in to 
front pastedown, early leaf of annotations laid in. Light 
toning to text. Early owner signatures, one struck 
though, the other of "Jo. Sparkes," interior otherwise 
clean. $950. 
 
* First edition (of this anonymously edited imprint). Somers, a 
barrister of the Middle Temple, was Lord Chancellor of 
England. First published in 1681, his The Security of Englishmen's 
Lives (1681) is an important tract on juries and one's right to a 
jury trial. Attributed sometimes to John Dunton and Daniel 
Defoe, it went through numerous editions and was usually 
printed with the text of Magna Carta and other foundational 
documents of English liberty. (This is one of several variants.) 
Classic statements of Whig ideology, many copies were eagerly 
consumed in the American colonies on the eve of the 
Revolution. ESTC locates 5 copies in North American law 
libraries. English Short-Title Catalogue T61073.  
  

An 1838 Duel Between 
Two Member of Congress 

 
85.  Sprague, William B[uell] [1795-1876].   
A Sermon Addressed to the Second Presbyterian Congregation in 
Albany, March 4, 1838, The Sabbath After Intelligence was 
Received that the Hon. Jonathan Cilley, Member of Congress 
from Maine, Has been Murdered in a Duel with the Hon. 
William J. Graves, Member from Kentucky. Albany: Printed 
by Packard and Van Benthuysen, 1838. 15, [1] pp. 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in printed wrappers. Some wear 
to spine ends and light foxing to text, internally clean. 
$250. 
 
Second edition. Sprague deplores the killing of the Maine 
Jacksonian Democrat at the hands of the Kentucky Whig 
William J. Graves over an affair of honor having to do with a  

speech on the National Bank. Popular response to this duel 
was instrumental in its being outlawed in Washington. Sabin, 
A Dictionary of Books Relating to America 89744.  
  

Wicked Men  
Ensnared by Themselves, McDade 601. 

 
86.  Sprague, William Buell.   
Wicked Men Ensnared by Themselves: A Sermon Preached, 
December 16, 1825 in the Second Parish of West Springfield, 
At the Interment of Samuel Leonard, And Mrs. Harriet 
Leonard, His Wife; The Former of Whom Murdered the Latter, 
And then Committed Suicide. Springfield, MA: Tannatt & 
Co., Printers, 1826. [iii], 4-44 pp. Octavo (9-3/4" x 5-
3/4"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet, untrimmed edges. Toning, light 
soiling and faint dampstain to title page, internally clean. 
$350. 
 
* Only edition. After threatening several times to do so, 
Leonard killed his wife with an ax and then cut his own 
throat": McDade, The Annals of Murder 601.  
  

Story Outlines the  
Ideals of Harvard Law School 

 
87.  Story, Joseph [1779-1845].   
A Discourse Pronounced Upon the Inauguration of the Author, 
As Dane Professor of Law in Harvard University, On the 
Twenty-Fifth Day of August, 1829. Boston: Hilliard, Gray, 
Little, and Wilkins, 1829. [ii], [3]-60 pp. Octavo (5" x 
8").  
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in printed wrappers. Toning, a 
few small and faint stains to wrappers, occasional light 
foxing to text. "1829" in early hand to front wrapper, 
internally clean. A well-preserved copy. $250. 
 
* Only edition. This address is an excellent outline of Story's 
educational and political beliefs. As Newmyer points out, 
Story hoped to train a generation of lawyers and legislators 
who would "bolster conservative efforts to reassert the role of 
New England in the affairs of the nation as a counterforce 
against Southernism, states' rights, and political parties.": 
Newmyer, Supreme Court Justice Joseph Story: Statesman of the Old 
Republic 242.Cohen, Bibliography of Early American Law 8687.  
  

Style's Practical Register 
 
88.  Style, William [1603-1679].  
Styles's Practical Register, Begun in the Reign of King Charles I. 
Consisting of Rules, Orders, and the Principal Observations 
Concerning the Practice of the Common Law in the Courts at 
Westminster. Particularly the King's Bench, As Well in Matters 
Criminal as Civil. Carefully Continued Down to this Time from 
Modern Reports. Alphabetically Digested Under Several Titles. 
With a Table for the Ready Finding Out of Those Titles. With 
Large Additions. London: Printed for C. Harper, D. 
Brown, N. Walthoe & D. Medwinter, 1707. [15], 682, [6] 
pp. Includes one-page publisher list. Octavo (7-1/2" x 
4-3/4").  



 21

 
Worn, rear board lacking, a few loose leaves, text block 
cracked in several places. Light browning and 
dampstaining in a few places. Early owner signature and 
annotations to title page and a few leaves, interior 
otherwise clean. A binding copy. $100. 
 
* Fourth edition. This popular guide was first published in 
1657 with the title Regestrum Practicale. (Its early editions are 
called Regula Placitandi in Comyns' Digest of the Laws of England). 
Arranged alphabetically, it contains the rules for practice, 
together with some basic information regarding the 
substantive law. John Lilly published a continuation of this 
book in 1710. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the 
British Commonwealth 1:279 (145).    
  

Interesting Title Suits 
 

89.  Title Guarantee and Trust Company.   
Some Interesting Law Suits: Recent Legal Decisions on 
Questions of Title to Real Estate. [New York: Title 
Guarantee and Trust Co., 1886]. 12 pp. Octavo (7-1/2" 
x 5").  
 
Side-stitched pamphlet in printed wrappers. Light soiling 
to exterior, a few tiny chips to wrappers, internally clean. 
$50. 
  

Restoring the Art of Pleading 
In the Wake of the Civil War and Protectorate 

 
90.  Townesend, George.   
A Preparative to Pleading: Being a Work Intended for the 
Instruction of Young Clerks of the Court of Common Pleas. 
London: Printed by the Assigns of Richard and Edward 
Atkins, 1685. [viii], 236 pp. Octavo (7" x 4"). 
Contemporary calf, blind frames and corner fleurons to 
boards, rebacked in period style with raised bands, 
hinges mended. Some rubbing to extremities, a few faint 
stains to boards, small clean tear to front free endpaper. 
Browning to margins of endleaves and title page, toning 
to text. Later owner signatures to front free endpaper, 
small owner stamp to verso of title page, interior 
otherwise clean. $750. 
 
* Second edition. Townesend was a clerk of the Court of 
Common Pleas. First published in 1675, he wrote his manual 
to improve the quality of pleadings, which had "much 
decayed" during the Civil War and Protectorate. A Latin-
English dictionary for the most part, it aimed to "direct 
Attornies and Young Clerks, in the formalities of their Words 
and Writings" so "their Businesses may be more Clerklike 
drawn, and fairly entred on record" (Preface). The work was 
well-received. Its fourth and final edition was published in 
1721. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the British 
Commonwealth 1:279 (150). OCLC locates 3 copies of this 
(1685) edition in North American law libraries. 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Advice to Columbia Law School's Class of 1868 
 

91.  Tracy, Charles [1810-1885].   
An Address Delivered Before the Graduating Class of the Law 
School of Columbia College, on the Evening of Wednesday, May 
13, 1868. New York: Trow & Smith Book 
Manufacturing Company, 1868. 22 pp. Octavo (9-1/4 x 
5-3/4"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet in printed wrappers. Light 
soiling, front cover and following endleaf detached with 
some chipping to edges, spine worn, internally clean. 
$125. 
 
* Only edition. Tracy's address emphasizes issues relating legal 
ethics and their relation to a sound legal education acquired in 
a law school. OCLC locates 6 copies.  
  

Corrupting the Youth of 
Stonington with Spirits and Prostitutes 

 
92.  [Trial]. 
Cooley, John G, Defendant. 
Report of the Trial of John G. Cooley, Editor of 'The Reporter,' A 
Temperance Paper, For an Alleged Libel Upon K.H. Van 
Rensalaer, Keeper of a Fashionable Grog Shop in Stonington, Styled 
the Waddawannuc, and one Lewis, Keeper of a Ninepin Alley in 
Connection Therewith, Before the Superior Court at Norwich, March 
Term, 1847. His Honor Judge Henry M. Waite, Presiding. 
Norwich, CT: Published by John G. Cooley, 1847. [iv], 80 
pp. Octavo (8-1/2" x 5-1/2"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet, front cover crudely affixed to spine, 
rear cover lacking. Edge wear and a few tears to cover, 
crude cellotape repairs amended with archival tape. 
Browning, occasional light foxing.  
 
Early owner siganture and later owner stamp to front cover, 
internally clean. A solid copy of a scarce item. $250. 
 
* Only edition. "Cooley accused van Rensalaer of corrupting the 
youth of Stonington by providing them with spirits and prostitutes 
and labeled Amos Lewis as his pimp. Prosecution was brought 
against Cooley for criminal libel, but the jury could not agree upon 
a verdict" (Cohen). OCLC locates 9 copies, 3 in law libraries 
(Harvard, Social Law, Yale). Cohen, Bibliography of Early American 
Law 13314.  
  

Scarce English Embezzlement Trial 
 
93.  [Trial]. 
Hewlitt, John Churcher, Defendant.   
The Trial of John Churcher Hewlitt, Acting Deputy Prothonotary of 
the Place-Court, At the Old Bailey, On Wednesday, April 14, 1813, 
on Charges Preferred by William Cruchley, Of John-Street, Bedford-
Row, Attorney-at-Law, For Alleged Embezzlements of Moneys 
Arising from Fees of Office; On Seven Indictments, Upon All of 
Which he was Most Honourably Acquitted. Taken in Short-Hand. 
London, Printed by Marchant and Galabin, 1813. [ii], 16 pp. 
Octavo (9" x 5-1/2"). 
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Stab-stitched pamphlet. Light browning, several leaves 
unopened, internally clean. $600. 
 
* Only edition. Hewlett was accused of embezzlement by his 
employer, Cruchley. This appears to be a vindication of Hewlitt's 
honor and innocence. It may have been published at his expense 
or urging. OCLC locates 4 copies in North America, 2 in law 
libraries (Harvard and Social Law).    
  

Three Victims of the Popish Plot 
 
94.  [Trial]. 
[Popish Plot]. 
Ireland, William [1636-1679], Defendant. 
Pickering, Thomas, [d. 1679], Defendant. 
Grove, John [d. 1679], Defendant.  
The Tryals of William Ireland, Thomas Pickering, and John 
Grove; for Conspiring to Murder the King: Who Upon Full 
Evidence were Found Guilty of High Treason, at the Sessions-
House in the Old-Baily, December the 17th 1678. And Received 
Sentence Accordingly. London: Printed for Robert Pawlet, 
1678. [iv], 84 pp. With licence leaf. Folio (11-1/2" x 7-
1/2"). 
 
Later buckram, black-stamped title to spine, endpapers 
renewed. Light browning to text, some chipping and 
edgewear to preliminaries and final few leaves, final leaf 
re-hinged with negligible loss to text. Contemporary 
annotations in a few places, interior otherwise clean. 
$125. 
 
* First edition. One of the cruelest hoaxes in British history, 
one that led to a wave of anti-Catholic violence, the Popish 
Plot was the invention of Titus Oates, an Anglican clergyman, 
and his friend, Dr Israel Tonge, a cleric and passionate anti-
Catholic. They pretended to have discovered a Jesuit plot to 
assassinate the King, massacre Protestants, and set James, 
Duke of York, the King's Catholic brother, on the throne. 
Grove, Ireland and Pickering were three victims of this hoax. 
Ireland and Pickering, now Catholic Martyrs, were beatified in 
1929 by Pope Pius XI. Catalogue of the Library of the Harvard 
Law School II:1111. 
  

Well-Illustrated  
Account of an 1878 Breach of Promise Trial 

 
95.  [Trial]. 
Tytus, John B., Defendant.   
A Full History of the Great Breach of Promise Case of Nannie 
A. Dickey vs. John B. Tytus, As Reported and Compiled by the 
Author  Illustrated with Engravings of the Photographs and 
Autographs of John B. Tytus, Nancy A. Dickey, Little Alice, 
Gordon Shillito, And Attorneys Hon. Thos. Millikin and C.F. 
Gunckel, Esq., For Plaintiff, and Col. T. C. Campbell and 
Judge J.C. M'Kemy, For Defendant and Detective Snelbaker: An 
Illustration of "I Want to Marry You," the Metal Porcupine, 
Etc.: Also, An Illustration of That Awful Buggy-Ride. 
Cincinnati: Independent Publishing Company, 1878. 176 
pp., 10 plates, text illustrations. Octavo (7-1/4" x 5"). 
 
Later cloth, recased, title page mounted and re-hinged. 
Light rubbing to spine ends and corners, which are 

bumped. Some soiling and edgewear to title page, 
internally clean. Ex-library. Small shelf label to front 
board, stamps to preliminaries and a few text leaves. A 
nice copy of a scarce title. $450. 
 
* Only edition. This was a sensational breach of promise case 
that involved members of two prominent Ohio families. 
Tytus, who was married to an Indiana heiress, fathered a 
daughter with Dickey. Taken to court, Tytus was ordered to 
pay Dickey $6,000.00 in damages. He then declared 
bankruptcy to avoid paying her, which launched additional 
rounds of litigation. This book aimed to capitalize on the 
public's fascination with this case. The anonymous author was 
certain that his illustrations would enhance his book's appeal: 
"Among other things, and to make it one of the adorning 
features of the publication, the greatest pains have been taken 
to reproduce life-like engravings of those who were party to 
the proceedings.... Besides these, illustrations as characteristic 
to the evidence as decency will permit are also presented. The 
time has come when we fast Americans first read the pictures, 
then the head-lines, and having done that, if we be favorably 
impressed, we sit down to the 'solid' part of it" (Preface). 
OCLC locates 5 copies, 3 in law libraries (Harvard, University 
of Minnesota, Library of Congress).   
  

Northampton  
Edition of Vattel's Law of Nations 

 
96.  Vattel, [Emmerich de] [1714-1767].  
The Law of Nations; Or, Principles of the Law of Nature, 
Applied to the Conduct and Affairs of Nations and Sovereigns. 
A Work Tending to Display the True Interest of Powers. 
Translated from the French. Northampton, Mass: 
Published by Simeon Butler, 1820. 560 pp. 6" x 4-1/2" 
lithograph of Andrew Jackson laid in. Octavo (8-1/4" x 
5-1/4").  
 
Contemporary sheep, lettering piece and gilt fillets to 
spine. Light rubbing to boards, moderate rubbing to 
extremities, front joint starting, corners bumped, faint 
residue from bookplate to front pastedown, partial crack 
between front free endpaper and following endleaf, 
toning to text. Early owner signatures to front free 
endpaper and head of title page, interior otherwise clean. 
A nice copy. $250.  
 
* Later issue of the first American edition (1787). The decisive 
influence of this classic study may be attributed to its 
eclecticism. Vattel rejected the extreme claims of the natural 
law of nations which went back to Aquinas. Instead, he 
recognized that the universal law of nature might have 
subsidiary force when customary or consensual international 
law was silent. "Le Droit de Gens is certainly a work of the 
first magnitude. It modernized the whole theory and business 
of International Law, brought it out of the study into the field, 
the mart, the council chamber, and the palace. (...) He did 
indeed, much for nations, for he imposed upon them theories 
of moral rational development up to which it became, in a 
sense, necessary for them to live.": MacDonnell, The Great 
Jurists of the World 479, 504. Cohen, Bibliography of Early 
American Law 1820.  
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Rare Italian 
Treatise on Natural Law and Political Power 

 
97.  Ventura, Gio[acchino] [1792-1861]. 
Saggio sul Potere Pubblico o Esposizione delle Leggi Naturali 
Dell'Ordine Sociale come Continuazione Dell'Opera Il Potere 
Politico Cristiano. Naples: Giosue Rondinella Editore, 
1860. 458 pp. Two volumes in one with continuous 
pagination. Octavo (8" x 5-1/2"). 
 
Quarter calf over pebbled cloth, gilt fillets, ornaments 
and title to spine, light shelfwear, minor fading and 
stains to boards. Light foxing in a few places, internally 
clean. $1,250. 
 
* Second edition (?). Published five years before the 
unification of Italy, this interesting essay on the state and 
public power from the perspective of natural law analyzes the 
work the of such jurists as Suarez, Bellarmine, Cornelius a 
Lapide, Grotius and Vattel. A particular focus is the restraint 
of power in the principal European states. Ventura, a 
philosopher and political thinker who worked in Palermo, 
defended the church against the revolutionary politics in 
Naples, supported the separation of Sicily from Naples and 
advocated the separation of spiritual and temporal power. No 
copies of this edition located on OCLC or KVK, which 
locates 3 copies of an 1859 edition, 2 in Italy, 1 at the Library 
of Congress. Not in the British Museum Catalogue. 
  

 “A Desideratum For Our Country” 
 
98.  [Virginia]. 
Hening, William Waller [1767/8-1828], Compiler.  
The Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of 
Virginia, From the First Session of the Legislature, in the Year 
1619. New York: Printed for the Editor, by R.& W.& G. 
Bartow (and other publishers), 1819-1823. 13 Volumes. 
Complete set. Octavo (8" x 5").  
 
Contemporary sheep, blind fillets to boards, uniform 
lettering pieces and fillets to spine, early owner label to 
Volume II. Some rubbing and scuffing, a few later repairs to 
spines, bindings varnished, some hinges starting, insect 
damage to outer portions of text blocks of Volumes VIII 
and IX, not affecting text. Early owner signatures (of T. 
Crutchfield) to spines (very faint) and preliminaries. As 
noted in Tower, we find for the most part that "The 
Certificate &c., is usually pasted on the back of the title 
page." Toning, occasional faint dampstaining, interiors 
otherwise fresh. A handsome set. $2,500. 
 
* Uncommon complete set, Volumes I-IV, second edition (the 
best edition according to Tower), remaining volumes, first. A 
project sponsored by Thomas Jefferson, this compilation 
represents the legislation and political history of Virginia from 
1619 to 1792.  Jefferson initiated a similar project but was unable 
to complete it. Delighted to have recruited Hening, he gave him 
his materials, offered advice and contributed the preface. He also 
circulated a promotional letter to attract subscribers, which states: 
"The opinion I entertain of the importance of the work may be 
justly inferred from the trouble & expense I incurred during the 
earliest part of my life, to save such remains of our antient laws as 
were then still in existence. The compilation appears to be 

correctly & judiciously made, and gives us exactly what I had so 
long considered as a desideratum for our country. It sheds a new 
light on our early history, and furnishes additional security to the 
tenure of our rights & property" (quoted in Sowerby). The preface 
of Volume I notes that only 350 of the first four volumes were 
printed and 500 of the later volumes, thus vols. I-IV went to a 
second edition by the completion of Volume XIII in 1823. 
Sowerby, Catalogue of the Library of Thomas Jefferson II:255-261. 
Bryson, A Bibliography of Virginia Legal History Before 1900 518. The 
Charlemagne Tower Collection of Colonial Laws 263.  
  

Scarce English Legal Dictionary 
 
99.  Ward, Lock and Company, Ltd.   
Ward and Lock's Popular Law Dictionary: Forming a Concise 
Compendium of the Common and Statute Law of England and 
Wales, Including Technical Terms, Historical Memoranda, Legal 
Points and Practical Suggestions on an Immense Variety of 
Subjects of General Interest Relating to the Everyday Business 
and Contingencies of Ordinary Life, Alphabetically Arranged for 
Ready Reference; With Details on Leading Topics. London: 
Ward, Lock, and Co., [1884] 487 pp. Octavo (7-1/2" x 
5"). 
 
Contemporary three-quarter calf over marbled boards, 
rebacked retaining original spine, endpapers renewed. 
Some rubbing to boards and extremities. Later owner 
signature to front pastedown, interior otherwise clean. 
$750. 
 
* Only edition. Ward, Locke & Co. was a publisher that 
produced a variety of layman's guides and other guide books 
for the general public. "The title of the work describes its 
scope: it is a Dictionary of Legal Terms and Phrases, a 
Compendium of the Existing Law on all subjects likely to 
affect the interests of persons engaged in the ordinary 
transactions of everyday life" (Preface). OCLC locates 1 copy 
in North America (at McGill University). British Museum 
Catalogue (Compact Edition) 26:664.  
  

“One Hardly Knows in 
What Character to Approach It” 

 
100.  Ware, Henry [1794-1843].   
The Law of Honor: A Discourse, Occasioned by the Recent Duel 
in Washington. Delivered March 4, 1838, In the Chapel of 
Harvard University, and in the West Church, Boston. 
Cambridge: Folsom, Wells, and Thurston, 1838. 24 pp. 
Octavo (8-3/4" x 5-1/2"). 
 
Stab-stitched pamphlet, wrappers lacking. Faint vertical 
crease through center, one leaf at rear detached. Early 
owner initials to foot of spine, internally clean. $150. 
 
* Ware, the Unitarian theologian and professor at Harvard 
Divinity School, was prompted to address dueling by the 
recent confrontation between congressmen William J. Graves 
and Jonathan Cilley, who took the fatal shot. "The criminality 
of that code of morals, whose court of justice is the field of 
single combat, is so mingled with folly, that one hardly knows 
in what character to approach it" (17). Sabin, A Dictionary of 
Books Relating to America 101387.  
  



 24

 
Recent Lawbook Exchange Publications 

 
Explores the Complex Relationship  

Between International Law and Civil War 
 
101.  Falk, Richard A., Editor.  
The International Law of Civil War. [Baltimore]: The Johns 
Hopkins University Press, 1971. xix, 452 pp. Reprinted 
2010 by The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. ISBN-13: 
9781584777212. Hardcover. New. $95.   
 
* A title in the series Foundations of the Laws of War, Joseph 
Perkovich, General Editor. Reprint of the first edition. This 
volume explores the complex relationship between 
international law and civil war through six essays on the 
American Civil War, the Spanish Civil War, the Algerian 
Revolution, and conflicts in the Congo, Yemen and Vietnam. 
Emphasis is placed on the facts and law of external 
participation on behalf of either or both contending factions, 
the role of international institutions, the patterns of adherence 
to the laws of war and patterns by which the violence was 
ended and order restored. "Six case studies, all of them 
excellent.": John G. Stoessinger, Foreign Affairs 49 (1970-1971) 
755. 
  

An Erudite Handbook on Roman Law 
 
102.  Irving, David.  
An Introduction to the Study of the Civil Law. London: A. 
Maxwell, 1837. [iv], 284 pp. Reprinted 2010 by The 
Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. ISBN-13: 9781584779933. 
Hardcover. New. $49.95 
 
* Reprint of the fourth and edition. David Irving [1778-1860] 
was originally a biographer, librarian and a prolific author on a 
variety of subjects.  He established his reputation in 1807 with 
Memoirs of the Life and Writings of George Buchanan. After 
its publication he turned to the law and obtained the LL.D. 
from Marischal College, Aberdeen, in 1808. He published 
Observations on the Study of the Civil Law in 1815 as a pamphlet 
to aid candidates for admission into the Faculty of Advocates. 
It was enlarged in 1820 when he was appointed keeper of the 
library of the Faculty of Advocates, and again in 1823. It 
reached its final form in this volume in 1837. Much more than 
a study book, this is an excellent guide and reference enhanced 
by Irving’s graceful prose and detailed knowledge of classical 
literature.  
  

A Comprehensive 
Collection of Holocaust Source Documents 

 
103.  Mendelsohn, John  
and Donald S. Detwiler, Editors.  
The Holocaust: Selected Documents in Eighteen Volumes. New 
York: Garland Publishing, Inc., 1982. 18 volumes, 8-
1/2" x 11." Reprinted 2010 by The Lawbook Exchange, 
Ltd. ISBN-13: 9781616190002. Hardcover. New. $1,195. 
 
* Each volume is composed of facsimiles of essential records 
of the Holocaust, in most of its aspects from 1933 to 1945, 
arranged both topically and chronologically. The set contains 
over 330 documents in over 5,200 pages. The documents were 
carefully chosen from the thousands preserved at the U.S. 

National Archives, by the late Dr. John Mendelsohn, a 
supervisory archivist of the U.S. National Archives and 
Records Service, who was the author of numerous finding aids 
and guides to captured German documents and Holocaust 
records. Dr. Donald S. Detwiler, an internationally recognized 
authority on the history of World War II and its 
documentation and Professor Emeritus, Southern Illinois 
University, is the Advisory Editor. Each volume contains an 
Introduction by Dr. Mendelsohn or another distinguished 
authority. The introductions offer historical perspective on the 
documents as well as general information about the topic. 
Each volume contains a detailed table of contents listing each 
document and providing its source. 
 
The volumes, also available separately, are grouped by topic: 
PLANNING AND PREPARATION 
1. Legalizing the Holocaust: The Early Phase, 1933-1939 
2. Legalizing the Holocaust: The Later Phase, 1939-1943 
3. The Crystal Night Pogrom 
4. Propaganda and Aryanization, 1938-1944 
5. Jewish Emigration from 1933 to the Evian Conference of 
1938 
6. Jewish Emigration 1938-1940: Rublee Negotiations and the 
Intergovernmental Committee 
7. Jewish Emigration: The S.S. St. Louis Affair and Other 
Cases 
THE KILLING OF THE JEWS 
8. Deportation of the Jews to the East: Stettin, 1940, to 
Hungary, 1944 
9. Medical Experiments on Jewish Inmates of Concentration 
Camps 
10. The Einsatzgruppen or Murder Commandos 
11. The Wannsee Protocol and a 1944 Report on Auschwitz 
by the Office of Strategic Services 
12. The "Final Solution" in the Extermination Camps and the 
Aftermath 
13. The Judicial System and the Jews in Nazi Germany 
RESCUE ATTEMPTS 
14. Relief and Rescue of Jews from Nazi Oppression, 1943-
1945 
15. Relief in Hungary and the Failure of the Joel Brand 
Mission 
16. Rescue to Switzerland: The Musy and Saly Mayer Affairs 
PUNISHMENT 
17. Punishing the Perpetrators of the Holocaust: The Brandt, 
Pohl, and Ohlendorf Cases 
18. Punishing the Perpetrators of the Holocaust: The 
Ohlendorf and von Weizsaecker Cases 
 
Please contact us for more information regarding purchases of 
specific volumes. 
  

With a New Introduction by William E. Butler 
 

104.  Scott, James B.  
The American Institute of International Law: Its Declaration of 
the Rights and Duties of Nations. Washington, D.C., The 
American Institute of International Law, 1916. xxxvii, 
[viii], 125 pp. Reprinted 2010 by The Lawbook 
Exchange, Ltd. With a new Introduction "James Brown 
Scott and the American Institute of International Law" 
by William E. Butler, John Edward Fowler 
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Distinguished Professor of Law, Pennsylvania State 
University; Academician, National Academy of Sciences 
of Ukraine and Russian Academy of Natural Sciences. 
ISBN-13: 9781616190316. Hardcover with dust jacket. 
$49.95; ISBN-13: 9781616190323. Paperback. $39.95   
 
* The American Institute of International Law was established 
in 1912 by James Brown Scott and Dr. Alejandro Alvarez, a 
distinguished Chilean international lawyer. It aimed primarily 
to foster better relations between the United States and Latin 
America. Active until 1938, it submitted several 
recommendations concerning international organizations, 
including 30 draft projects to the Pan American Union, which 
placed 27 of them before the International Commission of 
American Jurists for the Codification of International Law. 
Among the subjects were statehood, aliens, law of treaties, 
diplomatic and consular agents, neutrality at sea, asylum, 
duties of states in the event of civil war, and the peaceful 
settlement of disputes.  No less than thirteen of these drafts 
were incorporated into the codifications produced by the 
Commission. This volume documents the campaign to create 
the American Institute of International Law and reproduces 
the original proposal and the principal documents leading to 
the creation of the Institute. In a broader sense, it offers an 
interesting legal perspective on the history of inter-American 
relations and the period when international lawyers began to 
influence the direction American of foreign policy.  
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

With a New Introduction by Benjamin Ferencz 
 

105.  Taylor, Telford.   
Nuremberg and Vietnam. An American Tragedy. Chicago: 
Quadrangle Books, [1970]. 224 pp. Reprinted 2010 by 
The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. With a New Introductory 
Essay entitled "Will We Finally Apply Nuremberg's 
Lessons?" by Benjamin Ferencz, Chief Prosecutor for 
the United States at the Nuremberg War Crimes Trial, 
author of Defining International Aggression-The Search 
for World Peace (1975), Adjunct Professor of 
International Law, Pace University and founder of the 
Pace Peace Center.  ISBN-13: 9781584779995. 
Hardcover with dust jacket. $49.95; ISBN-13: 
9781616190330. Paperback. $39.95   
 
* A title in The Lawbook Exchange series, Foundations of the 
Laws of War. Originally published three years before the 
withdrawal of U.S. troops in 1973, this important book is not 
a polemic, but a sober account of the Vietnam conflict from 
the perspective of international law. Framed in reference to 
the Nuremberg Trials that followed the Second World War, it 
describes problems the United States may have to face due to 
its involvement in the Vietnam conflict. After presenting a 
general history of war crimes and an account of the 
Nuremberg Trials, Taylor turns his attention to Vietnam. He 
also examines parallels between actions committed by 
American troops during the then-recent My Lai Massacre of 
1968 and Hitler's SS in Nazi-occupied Europe. Telford Taylor 
[1908-1998] was chief counsel for the prosecution at the 
Nuremberg Trials. Later Professor of Law at Columbia 
University, he was a vigorous opponent of Senator Joseph 
McCarthy and an outspoken critic of U.S. actions during the 
Vietnam War.  
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